Enterprise Town Advisory Board

Clark County Commission Chambers
500 South Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155
July 1, 2020
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
e Social distancing will be practiced during this meeting. You will be asked to keep appropriate spacing (six (6) feet) away
from other meeting attendees.

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702-
371-7991 or chayes70 @vahoo.com and is/will be available on the County’s website at www.clarkcountvnv.eov,

Board/Council Members:  Jenna Waltho — Chair Barris Kaiser — Vice Chair
Rachel Pinkston David Chestnut
Kendal Weisenmiller

Secretary: Carmen Hayes 702-371-7991 chayes70@yahoo.coml

County Liaison(s): Tiffany Hesser 702-455-7388 tlh@clarkcountynv.gov

1. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and- please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

IfI.  Approval of Minutes for June 10, 2020. (For possible action)
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IV.  Approval of the Agenda for July 1, 2020 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible action)

V. Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings and
events. (for discussion)

VI.  Planning and Zoning

1. WS-20-0215-BLUE DIAMOND INDUSTRIAL VENTURE, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) cross access; and 2)
alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a distribution center on 13.8 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing)
Zone. Generally located on the north side of Blue Diamond Road and the west side of Lindell
Road within Enterprise. JJ/pb/jd (For possible action) 07/07/20 PC

2. UC-20-0227-CHURCH GOOD SAMARITAN LUTHERAN:

USE PERMIT to increase the height of a proposed architectural feature (tower).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow wall signs where not permitted.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) addition (tower) to a previously approved sanctuary
building; and 2) wall signs in conjunction with a place of worship complex on 4.3 acres in an R-E
(Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Windmill Lane
and the west side of Gagnier Boulevard within Enterprise. JJ/lm/jd (For possible action) 07/21/20
PC

3. DR-20-0228-KULAR, GURDEYV SINGH:
DESIGN REVIEW for increased finished grade in conjunction with an approved shopping
center on 3.9 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone and a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone.
Generally located on the northeast corner of Gomer Road and Fort Apache Road within
Enterprise. JJ/rk/jd (For possible action) 07/22/20 BCC

4. WC-20-400051 (ZC-0217-15)-CACTUS VILLAS, LLC:
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS for a zone change requiring the restaurant shown on the plans is
limited to 2,800 square feet and will be the only food service operation permitted on the property
in conjunction with an existing mixed-use development on 8.3 acres in a U-V (Urban Village -
Mixed-Use) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Dean Martin Drive, 660 feet south of
Cactus Avenue within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/pb/jd (For possible action) 07/22/20
BCC

5. WS-20-0224-CACTUS VILLAS, LL.C:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce parking required for an existing
mixed-use development on 8.3 acres in a U-V (Urban Village - Mixed-Use) Zone. Generally
located on the east side of Dean Martin Drive, 660 feet south of Cactus Avenue within Enterprise.
JJ/pb/jd (For possible action) 07/22/20 BCC
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6. WS-20-0171-CHURCH HOPE BAPTIST LV, INC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce approach distance.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a private school with parking area; and 2) increased
finish grade on 45.3 acres in a P-F (Public Facilities) Zone. Generally located on the north side of
Cactus Avenue, 1,200 feet east of Amigo Street within Enterprise. MIN/bb/ja (For possible action)
07/22/20 BCC

7. WS-20-0230-BOUQUET, INC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the setback for a proposed
freestanding sign to a right-of-way.

DESIGN REVIEWS for a comprehensive sign plan for the following: 1) a freestanding sign; and
2) wall signs in conjunction with an approved convenience store with gasoline station and vehicle
wash on 1.6 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of
Cactus Avenue and Dean Martin Drive within Enterprise. JJ/al/jd (For possible action) 07/22/20
BCC

8. Z.C-20-0141-CLIFFSIDE HOLDINGS CO LP:

HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.3 acres from R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone
to R-5 (Apartment Residential District) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced guest parking;
2) eliminate trash enclosure; 3) reduced approach distance; and 4) alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a multiple family residential development. Generally located on the
northwest corner of Ford Avenue and Parvin Street within Enterprise (description on file).
MN/jvm/jd (For possible action) 07/22/20 BCC

General Business
1. None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation. this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: July 15, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Windmill Library -7060 W. Windmill Lane

Einstein Bros Bagels- 3837 Blue Diamond Rd.

Enterprise Library- 25 E. Shelbourne Ave.

Whole Foods Market- 6689 Las Vegas Bivd

hitps:/notice.nv.cov
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Enterprise Town Advisory Board

June 10, 2020

MINUTES
Board Members: Jenna Waltho, Chair - PRESENT Barris Kaiser, Vice Chair PRESENT
Rachel Pinkston PRESENT David Chestnut PRESENT

Kendal Weisenmiller PRESENT

Secretary: Carmen Hayes 702-371-7991 chayes70@yahog.com
County Liaison: Tiffany Hesser 702-455-7388 tlh@clarkcountynv.gov

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Calt, County Staff Introductions(see above)
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m.

Jared Tasko, Current Planning
II.  Public Comment

This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about ftems on this agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may
be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity te speak en individual Public Hearing Items at the time
they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about items within jts jurisdiction but not appearing on this
agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be
limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podinm, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and
please spell your last name for fhe record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation,
this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Coungil by majority vete.

None.

III.  Approval of February 26, 2020, March 4, 2020, March 5, 2020 and March 11, 2020 Minutes (For
possible action)

Motion by Jenna Waltho

Action: APPROVE Minutes for February 26, 2020; March 4, 2020; March 5, 2020 and March
11, 2020 as published.

Motion PASSED (5-0) AJnanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for June 10, 2020 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible
action)

Motion by Jenna Waltho
Action: APPROVE as amended
Motion PASSED (5-0) / Unanimous
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Related Items:
1. ET-20-400046 (WS-18-0716) -DISTINCT CONCEPTS, LLC:
2. ET-20-400047 (VS-18-0086) -DISTINCT CONCEPTS, LLC:

Withdrawn by the applicant:
4. WS-20-0221-SOUTHERN HILLS BAPTIST CHURCH.

V. Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings and
events. (for discussion)

e TAB meeting location:
The Enterprise TAB meetings will be held in the Clark County Commission Chambers,
500 South Grand Central Pkwy for the foreseeable future.
¢ Enterprise Land Use Plan update:
Planning Commission meetings:
e Area west of Decatur Blvd: July 14, 2020, 7:.00PM
e Area east of Decatur Blvd: July 16, 2020, 7:00PM
Board of County Commissioners meeting:
¢ Entire planning area August 12, 2020 9:00AM
Further information can be found on the website:
www.clarkcountynv.gov/comprehensiveplanning
¢ Reminder that Clark County Comprehensive Planning is kicking off their code rewrite next
week. This is the beginning of a multi-year project. The Enterprise TAB has
representation on that effort.

V1.  Planning & Zoning

1. ET-20-400046 (WS-18-0716) -DISTINCT CONCEPTS, LLC:
WAVIERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to
commence the following: 1) increase wall height; and 2) reduce setback for a gate call box in
conjunction with a proposed residential development on 2.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) (RNP-I} Zone. Generally located on the north side of Mesa Verde Lane and the west
side of Placid Street within Enterprise. MN/nr/jd (For possible action) 07/07/20 PC

Motion by Jenna Waltho
Action; APPROVE per staff conditions.
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

2. ET-20-400047 (VS-18-0086) -DISTINCT CONCEPTS, LLC:
YACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME easements of interest to Clark
County located between Placid Street and La Cienega Street, and between Moberly Avenue and
Mesa Verde Lane. Generally located on the north side of Mesa Verde Lane and the west side of
Placid Street within Enterprise. MN/nr/jd (For possible action) 07/07/20 PC
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Motion by Jenna Waltho
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions.
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

3. WS-20-0215-BLUE DIAMOND INDUSTRIAL VENTURE, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) cross access; and 2)
alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a distribution center on 13.8 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing)
Zone. Generally located on the north side of Blue Diamond Road and the west side of Lindell Road
within Enterprise. JJ/pb/jd (For possible action) 07/07/20 PC

Motion by Jenna Waltho

Action: APPROVE HOLD to Enterprise TAB meeting on July 1, 2020 due to applicant no
show.

Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

4, WS-20-0221-SOUTHERN HILLS BAPTIST CHURCH:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase the height of a freestanding sign.
DESIGN REVIEW for a freestanding sign in conjunction with a place of worship on 10.2 acres
in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone and an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone.
Generally located on the east side of Torrey Pines Drive and the south side of Pebble Road within
Enterprise. JJ/jvm/jd (For possible action) 07/07/20 PC

Application was WITHDRAWN by applicant.

5. WS-20-0222-RICHMON SOF N,
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANI)ARDS to reduce the rear setback for four single family
residential lots on 5.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located
on the west side of Tenaya Way and the north side of Wigwam Avenue within Enterprise. JJ/bb/jd
(For pessible action) §7/07/26 PC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE per staff coaditions.
Motion PASSED (5-0) AUnanimous

6. UC-20-0213-STRA HOLDING, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow a massage establishment within an approved shopping center on 0.7 acres
in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the north side of St. Rose Parkway,
270 feet west of Amigo Street within Enterprise. MN/pb/jd (For possible action) 07/08/20 BCC

Motion by Jenna Waltho
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions.
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

VIIL. General Business:
None

VIII. Public Comment:

A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the Board's/Council’s jurisdiction will be
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IX.

held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please
step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

None.

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be July 1, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.
Adjournment:

Motion by Jenna Waltho
Adjourn meeting at 6:19 p.m.
Motion PASSED (5-0) / Unanimous
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07/07/20 PC AGENDA SHEET I

DISTRIBUTION CENTER BLUE DIAMOND RD/LINDELL RD
(TITLE 30} i
PUBLIC HEARING /" /-f'

A}’P NMERAOWNER/DE&CR{PT:@N OF RBQUEST _____ o <

‘ ' JEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the foll sﬁ:?’q 1»3 cro aogess\and 2)
alte:maiave dnveway gmmas / %\' ﬁ‘
SIGN REVIEW for a disiribution center on 13.8 acres jﬂ ‘an | (l}csxgnccl &act@m )
\ av/

zoﬂeb =l

Generally located on the north-side of Blue Qxamaud toad M /y;z&t side of Lindell Road
within Enterpnse 1J/pblid (For possible action) \\

A ) S e
. // \"\ \*, \-. :

RELATED INFORMATION: ~ %

176-13-410-007; 176-13-411-014; I?6~24\1i1 =083

! aﬁé m)s-g

WAIVERS OF D!
. Waive the m Y

2 a Ry ucﬁ v are Al '. ¥ %_‘ﬁri#t:my:mastrm intérsection to 73 feet
where a miptum of T90rfeel is\rpxfuired per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (&
b Redude *‘depm to 30 feet where a minimum of 75 feet is
j,’/\ﬁm&m \per fard Drawing 222.1 (a 60% reduction],
AND &
\ENT! _wms»\ms ESS\AND DESIGN/RESEARCH PARK
hmxt;mm}s 1

ngect pe !’l/p{lol!
Genk\al Sumary
\Site Addrpss: N/A
‘Site Apréage: 13.8
Projéct Type: Distribution center
Number of Stories: 1
‘Building Height (feef): 43
Square Feer: 253,400
Parking Required/Provided: 127/239

H!!_,&'U'ii
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Site Plans
The plans depict 1 253,400 square foot distribution center consisting of 2 bmld: ngs centrally
located on the site and oriented from north to south, A loading area and drive ajsfe al located
between the buildings and parking spaces are located along the perimeter of th Site ondhe west
gide of Building 1, the cast side of Building 2, and to the south of both bmldf he site has
access to La Costa Canyon Court and Lindell Road, Thereisa dramage ement ﬂmng from
notth to south between the 2 buildings and 2 detention basins located oft the southeri portion of
the site. There is no cross access between this site and the ad}aceat sarcel ydlhe wesh which is
undeveloped and in an M-D zone. The reduced throat depth is rmﬁ: §fyﬁ‘hoc\invewa}\lmamd
on Lindell Road and the eastern driveway on La Costa Canyo ourt )

/
Landsceping / A A\
A 25 foot wide minimum landscape area is located alofig the \\is:: and et
the site. A 20 foot wide landscape area is located along the niwihem oundary ad;acent 10 an
attached sidewalk along La Costa Canyon Court. A 30 0ot wide landScape area with a detached
sidewalk is Jocated on the eastern boundary «long LindelNRoad. lqterior parking lot trees are
distributed throughout the site as requirgd’ per hiure 30.6 3{:’?4 and\additional landscaping is
located adjacent to the proposed build ngs Lanmape mammais inglude trees, shrubs, and
groundcover. \

Elevations \ \ > \\"’

Both buildings are up to 43 festn height \m:h Bhrfoots and Gpet walls. The buildings have
rooflines that vary bel:w fl 42 feelqnd 43 \feet in height and would be constructed with tilt-up
panels. The bus}dmg 1ll have facades sirh ﬁar to ghe other development in the area including
varied rooflines, m m} ’E}ors acated n tke angd west sides of each building facing
the center of the grope: urm o fronyAvindow and door treatments located on the
northeast and nofshwest s ef the b g the parking areas.

Floor Plans _ 22
Bu;l B 1isa ™48 squ arexfoot bm ing and building 2 is an 88,560 square foot building.
0 ces are lmat:d\h\ cmnezs‘%fms building.

'Sngnag is not M of ’hls r&u&st

The bppixeaandich&s the building height and design are similar to the existing development in
the ardq. There 4¢¢ grading and drainage issues on this site and the adjacent parcels to the west
which make p vxdmg cross access diffieult. There are szgmﬁcant site constraints dzctatmg the
location of k€ proposed driveway on Lindell Road including existing electrical equipment along
the west side of Lindell Road. The applicant states that other than the specific waivers requested
the project will meet Title 30 requirements and be compatible with the existing development in
the area.
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Prior Land Use Requests

T Application | Request ' Aetion | Date |

Bul oL S S SO, LA

"NZC-0388-16 | Request to reclassify the site from M-D 10 C-2 'Wathdrawn ( Seﬁt,;:mber |
zoping for a shopping center at BCC 7 [ 2016

'ZC-1420:03 | Reclassified the parcels to the north from R-E to -Apprm/ & | 1){ ober
| M-D zoning with 4 design review for industrial | by BCC | 2003

| buildings and waivers of conditions for the| '

- | original zong change that included subject paree}s $. A ___ 1

| ZC-1584-98 | Reclassified the site from R-E to M-D zoning A\prévc}d\ Noverber
| / byBCC 1998

-y = I — ) .
: X ‘
Surrounding Land Use ”/ / Z \\ N /
g Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Bisﬁlct Existing Lapd Use V|
[North | Business and Design/Res arch M-D \ Oﬁi\?&iwam“ﬁause |
| Park
South | Commercial Neighborhood & | i:i_ »&Jndwmped
| Residential Suburban. (upto§ | 4, ; \
| duig) { . T
E’ast Busmess and QﬁsxgnfResemh I\M—ﬂ\\ ~ Commer/c)f & undeveloped ]
Park
West T Business and Des:grﬂlmmﬂ\l—ﬂ \/ l@f%&!wamhouse & undevelaped

| Park i S

s

' <
STANDARDS F&EIRAP?WAL \ 4
The applicant shalldemanéty B,? that brﬁ reluest meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. \ N __

4
Anialysis \\}

Currept-Plinning <

Wajx€rs of Devele mehx Stand*ikg‘is

&c’cordm 10 ’I‘xﬂﬁ 30 !h‘*' applicaht shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
pnatc F ifs existifg location by shiowing that the uses of the area adjacent to the

.

- the waiyér of development standards request will not be affected in o
bstant} 1[1}' adv -rse mauner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to

ify a devels zmemt tandard where the provision of an alternative siandard, or other factors
which mm_;,ﬁ (fhie impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

’}Qﬁivgi\af DcVek*’r:éem Standards #1

The appliganyinhdicates there are grading and drainage issues on this site and the udjacent parcels
to the wesMvhich make providing cross access difficult; however, staff finds the project should
be designed to transition to the B:djm parcel 1o the west, The purpose of providing cross
access with adjacent lots is to minimize cirb cufs, promote public safety, efficient on-site
circulatipn, and shared parking, This request conflicts with this purpose and Utban Specific
Policy 7, which states that land uses that are complementary and are of similar scale and
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intensity should provide appropriate connectivity and not be segregated; therefore, staff cannot
support this request.

Design Review é S
The design of the propesed byilding is consistent in design to other industrial gaff manufcturing
facilities in the area. The varying heights of the parapet walls break-upthe rooftine of the
building. The use of different colors and texturés on the exterior wall¢ minim{t?m visual
impact of the building. Additionally, the design of the facility compfies with Ur

Policy 97 which encourages business and research park developmets to pfent less\intensive
uses and landscaping adjacent to public rights-of-way on the perfimetdy of the \(evelopinents to
improve visual quality and buffering, while maintaining view copidors to shﬁefmm qreas;
therefore, staff supports this request. -

A \\/
?“,g?]ie Works - Development Review (" <\ / /> '

YV AIVE 1IEVEIoD 1]} il %
Staff has neo objection to the request to reduce the departure d&éﬂce for the commercial
driveway on Lindell Road. The applicant warked with sk on the location of the driveway
because it would not be able to meet eithe; arture distapce or ﬁ‘z«g;; approach distance, Staff
finds that placing the driveway farther ¥om Blue %’Im{md Road, as t%*fxs applicant shows, is the

safest option. - : /
’ \ ti:\ = \/
Waiver of Development Standards #2b W h
Staff can support the reduciion-in the thriat depdt for she easfernmost driveway on La Costa
Canyon Court and for the drivewad,on Lindell Road,”Tha-Casternmost driveway on La Costa
Canyon Court will prisfarily serve layge trutks witlf'only 18 standard size parking spaces near
the entrance and the, fam)zﬁEEE Fﬁc?;lhmat - ‘apt‘h thit is provided will be sufficient.
< \
The applicant wirked wiNy staff onwb@,ﬂ}ad driveway by eliminating parking spaces
adjacent to the ingixss side of the driveway to Relp mitigate traffic conflicts. With the agreement
slig réqove 2 Wéﬁﬁh&s 1o objection to the reduced throat depth on

\

reyiew waiver of development standards #2; denial of waiver of

i Specific

%

i}q.is neqx}m is approfed, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
withthe stan¥ards 2 purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
| Statutes.

the N\E* ada Rcvi-, :
PRELM-Y STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved:
»  Centificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection,

Page 4 of §



» Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the praject has not commenced or there has been no substantial wetk fowards
.compietwn within the lime specified; and that this application must. comyrience ithin 2

years of approval date or it will expire. // /
Public Works - Developmient Review
s Drainage study and compliance;
« Traffic stiidy and compliance; % >
» Remove the first two parking spaces on the north si /152: L cha\
» Applicant is advised that off-site improvement pemn) oquired.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWR ?) _
. Applwant is advmd thas: a ?mm c:f Connectt ;(POC*: ;

TAB/CAC: '\ _ \ )
APPROVALS: ™\ Y
PROTESTS: D .

APPLICANT; BECKNEIL BLIT s ¥EOWS INVESTORS, LLC
CONTACT: PELOJFON LAND ' 67 W. POST ROAD, SUITE C, LAS

VEGAS, NV sg/y O

‘AT /
‘"um fas iseen comp! etcd for
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LAND USE APPLICATION 1A

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: _ 77 2y APP, NUMBER; Jf 1-20 6215

T TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: TABICAC: En Krpyis «

ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTEDBY: ____° % ___ TABIGACMTG uﬂ%.é{,{ ma‘é‘“ﬁ

I CONFORMING (20) FEE: _‘5’" /. /3¢ 93 PC MEETING DATE:

[z NONCONFORMING (NZG) v | CHECK®: _psrline _ BCC MEETING DATE:
5 USE PERMIT (UC) g COMMISSIONER: J0° ZONE 1 AE 1 RNP: _/0) LV /A1A
I —— OVERLAY(S)? _#H0 3 PLANNED LAND USE: 55&?
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- _ AFPROVALIDENIAL BY: camsmwcempasm (N

8 Eﬁ‘;ﬁ,ﬁi‘g;’ﬁ ) NAME: _Blue Diamond Industrtat Venture LLC _

E— E » | AbDRESS: 2750 East 146th Street, Suite 299 el
" DESiGN REVIEW (AGR) w § oy Carmel  state: N zie; 46033
O SYREET NAME/ g | TeLERHONE: (708) 443-9300 cerr:

NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) e-maiL;_kmills@Becknellindustrial.com .
E  WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) name: _Becknell Blue Diamond Las Veaas Investors LLC

& | aooress: 2750 East 146th Street, Suite 200

e o s | & f oy, Cammel state; N _zr. 46023
o ngu%w g TELEPHONE: (738) 443-9300 CELL: .

Sl " | e-maIL: kmills@Becknellindustrial.com REF CONTAGT 1D #:
e [ wawe, _Peloton Land Solutions (cfo Denny Peters, PE)

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) % | aporess: 9067 W. Post Road, Suite C
0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) § cy: _LasVegas - S'MTENV _zp: 89148

. TELEPHONE: (702) B4B-2800  ceyy. (775) 287-6867
e T O g i E-MAIL: Denny Peters@PelotonLand.com _REF CONTACTID®:_| 04 D )

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-13-411-014, 176-24-111-003, and 176-13-410-007

'PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: -8 Costa Canyon Ct. and i.mdeti Road
 proJECT bEscriprion: 13.75-acre industrial/Distribution Development il

{3 Ws)mmmmrmmmer W,Waam;meomam}cfm:mmmxmmammeminvowmmappiwm O {Brn, are) othiervise qualified fo
Inftizsta tiis application yader Clark County Code: that the vkmation on the aitschad jegal desedption, ol phins, and drawngs alisched heraio, snd all the stafemants and answars:
surtained harain are in 8l respects:fnue and cormect 1 the best of tny knowisdae snd belief, and the undersignad understands that tis spplcation must be'complots and accursie
- Before g hosdng con Se condudiod. (awmmanrmmamswﬂymmnmmﬁmmmm o s designae, &5 eiler B0 premises and o install dny requined
sigeyy on said propedty for the pumose of advsing the public &F B propossd applicibon

Fmperty aner {Pﬁnt) ‘

ity Wner(mgn’_ re)* o
b N — ey
supscrmeo o sworwseronews on S 0 Moy, 20W0pa 1 NoteryPublic - Stute of iinels
By K Shy ,mm § My Conumiesion Expires Jul 8, 2020
mm i ey

*NOTE: Corparate deciaration of authorty for equivalent), power of altormey, or sighatire documantation is required i the applicant antlior property owner
is 3 comporation, partnership. trust, of provides signalure in a representative capacty.
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AL VEGAS OFFICE
Ty b Bk
' PELOTON e

ME VAND SOLUTIONS eintalang

April 27, 2020

Mr. Philip Blout WS- G}O - (o f SM

Principal Planner ~ Current Planning Division
Clerk County Comprehensive Planning

500 8. Grand Central Pkwy.

Box 651741

Las Vegas, NV 88155-1741

RE:  Response to Preliminary Application Review
Dasign Review and Waiver of Development Standards
Becknell Biue Dismond
Industrial Development
APNs 176-13-410-007, 176-13-411.014, and 176-24-111-003
La Costa Canyon Court. and Lindeli Road
Clark County, NV

Dear Mr, Blount:

We appreciate the continued assistance and help you've provided for the above referenced land use
application. From our initial “electronic” submittal (via email on March 20, 2020}, we would fike to provide
responses to your prefiminary application review comment we received via emait on March 24, 2020,
Below | have listed you review comments and our responses - with your comments presented in /tufic
font. We hope this aids in your subsequent review of our official *hard copy” submittal, to which this
letter is anclosed.

{with additional information covering Jason Allswang's email review comments received March 23, 2020}

L. You need to provide disclosure forms for both the property owner and the applicant,

_ : The formal application has been revised to indicate the Property Owner and
Applicant Developer per the breakdown below. Revised Disclosure Forms and the Proof of
Authority documents for each are also included.

Property Owner:  Biue Diamond Industrial Venture, LLC
Application Slanatory: J. Mark Shapland
Capacity to Sign Application: Authorized Signatory of Becknell Blue Diamond Las Vegas
investors LLC, authorized signatory of Blue Diamond Industrial Venture, LLC

v: Blue Diamond Industrial Venture, LLC Operating Agreement (January 31,
2020) authorizes Developer to sign on behalf of the entity, Mr. Shapland is an authorized
signatery of the Developer per below.
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loper. Becknell Blue Diamond t.as Vegas investors LLE
fggikmtma Sigﬁg ry. J. Mark Shapland
apacity to Sign Application: Authorized Signatory of Becknell industrial LLC, sole member of
&mkne%t Blue Qiamm Las Vegas investors LLC
Proof of Authority:  Becknel! industnal LLC Resolution (January 28, 2020}

You also need to provide proof the person signing the application is an officer.of the
company on the deed.

RESPONSE: {see Response above].

The justitication letter looks guod except for the reference 1o Section 30.38.1 00 shonld
be Section 30.48.100. You may need to revise the letter to address the concerns
expressed by Juson gnd my comments below.,

' ONSE: For the walver request associated with Airport Zone Height Limitations, our
rwmti Just?ﬁcaﬁaa Letter in the formal submittsl includes 3 revision for the applicable County
code section (Section 30.48.110). We have also revised the letter (an application) to address
Jason Allswang's email review comments. Specifically, the Site Plan has been modified to
provide the proper width for the proposed driveway off Lindell Road. We aiso contacted RTC
regerding future bus tumouts and bus shelters for the roadways surrounding the project. La
Costa Canyon Ct. and Lindell Road are not current RTC bus routes and are not shown on RTC's
2040 Transit Network Plan to be future bus routes. Blue Diamond Road is aiso not a current
RTC bus route - adjacent to the subject site - but is shown as a fulure bus toute on the 2040
Transit Network Plan (future bus stop locations are shown on the 2040 plan). However, since
Blue Diamond Road adjacent fo the site has an existing 200-8 wide public right-of-way with an
approximate 178t wide improved roadway section, there is roughly 24-% of extra right-of-way
width behind the existing sidewalk along the project frontage that should accommodate any
future bus tumouts and shelters. It seems uniikely, though, that RTC would choose a bus stop
location along this project fromage due o the complications with the axisting drainage features in
the NDOT right-of-way.

The site plan looks goud however vou need to show the dimensions for a typical parking
space. I did not see cross access with the adiacent parcel to the west which i

reguired. This needs to be shown or o waiver of development standards requesred. The
same applies ro Jusan's comments about the throut depth.

RESPONSE: Typical parking space dimensions have been added to the revised Site Plan
included in hard copy format with the formal submittal. For this application, we are expanding
the Waiver of Development Standards to include the slimination for the cross access and
minimum throat depth retuirements.  The revised Justification Letter in our formal submittal
includes and explains these waiver requests,

There are a few issues with the landscape plan. It needs to show the dimensions for the
width of the landscape areas. Code also requires | interior parking lot tree for every 6
parking spaces ar 12 spaces if there is an 8 foot wide landscape arca adjacent to the
porking spaces. Please refer 1o Figure 30.64-14. A design review for alternative
lundscaping may be requested if the corvect number of trees are provided in uther
lamdscape areas or « waiver of develapment standards may be requested to reduce the

2
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number of trees. Either way the landscape plan should show haw many trees are
reguired and how many are being provided.

RESPONSE: The Landscape Plan has been revised, including a tree count analysis (required
and provided) that should address these concerns, We want to avoid adding landscaping
alternatives to either the Design Review or Waivers of Development Standsrds already included
in this application. if additional corrections are warranted, please lst me know and we will
address those post haste,

6. The Cross Sections. Floor Plans and Elevations are acceptable,

RESPONSE: Noted. The same drawings are being submitted in hard copy format with the
formal application package.

We appreciate the initial review and comments provided by the County and hope the above responses
provide convenient clarifications for the subsequent review, Please don't hesitate to contact me at (702)
848-2800 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Reaspectfully,

Denny Peters, PE, PH
Nevada Operations Manager
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07/21/20 PC AGENDA SHEET 2

PLACE QF WORSHIP ‘WINDMILL LN!GAGWR BLVD
({TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-20-0227-CHURCH GOOD SAMARITAN LUTHERAN

?fl*

RMIT to increase the hezght Gf a pmszoseci arcmtecmtai ufamm
¥ ? ] y j v e L 7 »

E (Rurai Esmies Resxdenttai} (RNB&} zom

\ !
Getierally located ‘on the south side of Windmill Lane ang the west ide of Gagnier Boulevard
within Enterprise, J,m:a/;d {For possible aegyau

—m— - v f“ i 17 \.' - \..
RELATED INFORMATION: L v i
. Y > \ \/
APN: ., \ . N
176-16-101-038 ﬁ__\ \ /\/
N\ /
USE PERMITS: e

Establish a 70 foc ,h’f%h {6‘%&&35& )fsature\ (tawe?g for an existing place of worship per Title
30.44, 7 \

/

i 'NEIQTBW‘ ,D/ RESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

AN Bmldmg H}/ght;(ﬁeet) ?E} (tsawer)

o 5 xgnage,x’quare Feet: 302.7 (propased north elevation of sanctuary/tower)/81.6 (proposed
§ evation of tower)/103.9 (existing north elevation of nursery building)/70 (existing
-.mmmment sign}

e Parking Required/Provided: 119/203
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Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed tower attached to the previously approved sanctuary wh:ch is part of
phase 2 of the originally approved place of worship and private school complex. pmposed
tower is located ar the northeast comner of the samctuary building, which xs dcatdy) in the
northwest portion of the site and set back 89 feet from the west property line gad 151
the north property line, The proposed tower is “L” shaped with 168.1 squafe feet of ]
area. Access to the site is from Windmill Lane with a total of 203 pa?ia{g -spaa'f:s ravided on

the site.

Lan dscaging Vo

There is exzstmg street and parking lot landscaping on the/site,

buffenng is located along the west property line, and wherg/Some gct;)g;a has b fn rema *d,
ing a

it will be re-established adjacent to the west property ling¢ Lanc

tower and the northerly site landscaping and parking lolandscd ing ill be &pdatc\if

The proposed 70 foot high tower includes pajrigd stucco exterior any stone accents to match the
previously approved sanctuary building, 7 will havey 10 audibi bells or chimes. The 35

foot high sanctuary building includes mme}exai ehtdes anc \thdma on the south and east
elevations, ephanced architectural treatments oq all elev ions § zih pinted stucco exterior in

similar color hues 1o the existing buildings, anddultured stohe scdents. The remaining existing
bmldmgs ;naiude pamted smcca extcncts w;th he gosterly 2 biyldings having tiled roofs, and

equipment. \
Signage FAY
The plans depicy/proposed W;A
sanctuary buildiny narth ‘Q;Aatiun signage_i

me of ﬂm use with 25.1 ; are feet and c:onsirw:ted With aluminum painted

cans;stmg of the

to\ T isa 1y fo t h;gh Muminated cross iocated 50 fm to 60 fwz above gmde with
. el ' f Hluminated polycarbonate faces, and digitally printed graphics
with p&n\ted aluyinum abm which will be flush mounted 1o the building.

Qx‘i\the m>§: vatm;;f of the nursery and day care building there are existing non-illuminated
ngn\ consisting of site identifier and mission identification with a total area of 103.6 square feet,
There i r\ also an X sting 70 square foot monument sign along Windmill Lane,

Thﬁ appkcantmdxeates that the proposed improvements are the final phase of development of the
site and the materials, colors, and design are compatible with the existing structures on the
campus.
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Prior Land Use Requests

At e

TE———

{ Appii’catmn Reques! ’ Ae'ﬁon | Date E
Number - » A LA ]
' ADR-19-500597 | New sanctuary building in cmgnncnan with | Appmved , *Sag ember |

| ; an existing place of worship Lby ZA /7 2019 B

rDR«‘()'I 15-13 Wawe& specific conditions regarding fencing | &ppmvﬁ | 3}1%1"3 2014

! (WC-0051-14) | by Bec
DR-0115-13 Qlassroem “and activity areas and designated | \,pprove by | Ivhizew

i‘"”“ e, | future phases faranexzsﬁng place of worship A BCC Z\ |
UC-0577-12 |  Storage building that is not architecturaldd | X\ pps wSved \ Novetuber

| | compatible with the principal structure | p¢BCC  \2012 N |
UC-0730<09 | First extension of time to- review a csst:h)/Ap ved | Jyne 2013
(ET-0048-12) structures that are not compatible with }»B ( N

i principal use and a schoal<, (K-3)\ gt/ \V/

_____ | can}runcuen withan exﬁmgg&ace o\wnzslu .
| UC-0645-09 | [ Second extension of time to reNew an Appr June 2012
 (ET-0047-12) | existing place of worship'and day care ‘\‘r"hﬂ_ by BCC gty
UC-0645-09 [First extension of Up@ to revicw a1 exis mg January

| (ET-0131-10) | place of worship an{ day care facthity 2011
UC-0730:09 | Accessory  struchiles 1 shitovturally Tuly 2010 |

.I ieom?aﬁbie and design reviews fo |

Lo building _ h B '
UC-0645-09 | Wi | February

| (exc udmg s in;g) akmg } byBiCC 2010
% -
| use - . i
X .
Surmundiugl.and\gse — p. |
——— Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use '
| Oftice Professional | R-E | Undeveloped
Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-1) Single family vesiﬁentzaiw

; \\i Pmsez"_mic\g\(?aﬁZdWad) i

A use pemx;t isa dnscreﬁenary Iand use application that is considered on a case by vase basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Cemptehaasive Muster Plan. One of several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.
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While the site is accessed from an arferial street and the requested tower is archilecturally
compatible with the prsmsusly approved sancfuary building, the height of the proposed tower is
excessive due to the proximity to the residential uses to the west and south. Sta Jinds that
similar requests in the area did not have residential properties immediately adgace , ¢ located
within 300 feet of residential use at the time of approval; therefore, staff cwt su these
TEquEests. ‘

Waiver of Development Standards
Accm‘dmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof (o é\;tablvﬂ?\lhat th roposed

request is appxcpnatc for its exxstmg location by showing that thei e are ad;acer {0 the
property included in the waiver of development standards quest 1 not be\affected\in a
substantially adverse manner, The intent and purpose of a whiver 9& d&v sJopment standards
modify a development standard where the provision of i alte dard, or o et }efm
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, mayQustify 4 al 'nat’xv;.

The requested signage is excessive for a place of worship that ﬁ/tmmedxately adjacent to
residential uses, The existing nop-illumj signage of the noNh elevation of the nursery
building and the existing monument sign p Wmthmil Lane ﬁu d b, sufﬁctem for wayfinding
to the sight without potentially impacting the residentiu] pmp es 10 thﬁwcst or south, Staffis
concerned about the location of the illu nnat sxgnage tim @ancm y and proposed tower.

The potentmi impaets of illuminated si resuien ‘tws to the wegt and south
with signage located at 20 feet to 30 feet abnv a (nerth ehx ation), and 50 feet to 60 feet
above existing grade (north wth ele sannot support the request as
submitted. /m’\

Design Review # )
Staff is unable sug:po( the fequegied incrcpse i) szgn area and quantity of signs; therefore,
staff cannot suppdyt this pb(u/ on of the

Staff Rec /umnlenda \ '

Den/w \

)l/ this is apprd v‘e} the Bqa\d and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the stand s and numerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

\ the Nevida Reviled Stafutes.
5 _
én(mmméﬁ ST

. Na chimes or audible calling to worship from the tower;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection, '

» Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may

watrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
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denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2

years of approval date or it will expire, Py
d

Public Works - Development Review

Building Department - Fire Prevention
¢ No comment.

Clark Couunty Water Reclanration District (CCWRD)

¢ Applicant is advised that the property is aiready ¢0
and that if any ex:stmg plumbing fixtures are
capacity and connection fees will need to be 2

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: e
PROTESTS: 5 .

APPLICANT: CHURCH GOOD SAMARIT/ \\\{U”I HERAN
CONTACT: MACK MCKNIGHT, 3DMG LLC \Qﬂé 8 EA E X AVENUE, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89119 &
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LAND USE APPLICATION ZA

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENY
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

&
@

¢y

i | oaterneD: 525‘35& 02O APPNUMBER: ¢ 20 - 0227
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: TABICAC: FATTERFEAS L i
0 ZONECHANGE ‘ ACCEPTED BY: ,.mmm TABICAC MG DATE: 7/1 /.20 TIME:
. MING (20) i ree: K LSO PC MEETING DATE: waslaaw
() NONCONFORMING (NZC) 5 CHECK# Cnl/inp BCC MEETING DATE: e
N USE FERINT (UC) £ |cowmsmoner: Ay zowerasimwe: (S€ -GN PF
5 TR ovERLAYS)? _M/A PLANNED LAND USE: ZoJT —EL P
X | s imms EARNGS YIN NOTIFICATION RADNIS: ﬁm_m?wﬂ
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | -. < o
i | s w@ m@u i ——
O PUBLIC HEARING
. -MWM} g m:m"f% 3 srave: NV zp. 89113
o STRERNE i m?’ﬂz _cELL; 216-215-2540
S T T T
: mcmmemwm Lutheran
ADDRESS: B425 W, Windmill LN ) : |
crry: Las Vegas _srare: NV zp; 89113
TeLepHONE: 02-873-3509 cELL: 216-215-26540
JYmoes3 REF CONTACT IO #:

| Difors 4 heasieg cun bo contuciud: {1 Wl aiso authorize the Cink
|| sioms o anld Mmmmﬁmwmwmm

}1&«4’ “%’ % el

mm”;m saoss.%m.m a0

CITY: LasVegas STATE: NV 2w 89119

TELEPHONE: 7025269313 CELL: 7025261318

EMAR mad(@wwgaemm REF CONYACTID#: 171496

e S T
‘!?ﬁ»‘f&?ﬁ’!ﬁ&a

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CRO8S STREETS: 54 ndmill LN
 PROJECY DESCRIPTION; mwwmwmmw ‘
%Wimmemwmam,mmmmwﬁwmwmmwmm mmmmwmmwmn q
indints thip e Ll Cogndy ot Ernal
corksiied b s by o8 respecs e mmmm;mwmmmmmmm%mmmxm |

cmamm Flumning Depatment, or itk dasignos, o anter tha promises St 1o jnsind any reguired

Praperty Owner mmmé}‘

STATEOF A€ v s i
COUNTY OF (5 gy~ g -

SURSCRISED A0 SwoRN BEvosE e on L pj aeiwe A Rp 22 QOO0 pum
o _ Licqaca [ ¢ 8 4sCry

Pl.ll::, e __H__é':: -

Proparty Owner (Print}

NOTARY

Ll e/

is a corparation, partnership, frus!, or provides signature in @ representaiive capacity.

["WOTE: Corporate deciaration of auhoriy (or equivalent), powsr of Somey, mwmﬁnawinmem
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VEDELAGO - PETSCH ARCHITECTS
L4 -. L]

April 6, 2020

500 8, Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 83106

Re:

-Good Samaritan 1.
APN #176-16-301-4)
Vedelago Petsch Architects Project Ko, 2017168

To Whom it May Concern:
Vile are respeciiuily requesting the foliowing:
tisa

* ﬁémgptdposud Belfry towar addifion to 70-0" where 35-0" is allowsd for an existing place of
worship (30.44 - Place of Worshin),

Tidds 2 RIS O il ¥ 3283
« [ncrease sign area on the Norh slevation of the previously approved Senctuaty bullding and
sitached Belfry to 302,69 feet where 50 squere feet is allowed, per Table 30.72-1.
» Increase the sipn area on the North slevation of the existing Nursery building to 103,61 square feet
where 50 square feet is allowed, per Table 30,72-1.
» Increase the sign ares for the south slevation to the Beifry 1o B1.6 square fpet where 50 square
feet is allowed, per Table 30.72-1,
+  Incroase e number of signs per building elevation where 1 is aliowed for the Sancluary/Belfry
building, per Table 30.72-1,
» increase the number of signs {6 6 per buliding elevation where 1 i allowed for the Nursery
building, Per Table 30.72-1.

+ Belfry a&diaon {0 an axisting place of worship with modifications to the existing lantdscape.

Beifry Additlon:

The Belfry Addition consists of a 700" high, 300 5.1 foolmint, unoccuplable structure at the Northeast

comer of the previously approved Sanctuary building (ADR19-B00587}. Belfry will have no sound system,

bells, or chimes. iis location would place It approximately 150'-0 from the North property line, 194'0" from

the East property line, and 880" from the Wes! properly lins. Construction will consist of 2 structural steel

frame with wood stud framing members and exterior cement plaster aystem. Ownarship IS currently In

maﬁlaﬁcns to install equipment for communications tower use. Equipment will be internal to the Belfry
clure.

The Beliry is intended to be emblematically and historically consistent with the ecclesiastical nature of a
community worship space. The exierior materials and forms are complementary to the existing Church and
School campus bulldings and local neighborhood. Precedent for similar Belfry elements and height
allowances have been estabiished within the local community. The Crossing Church, iocated at 7850 W,
‘Windmill Ln., was approved for a maximum building height of 80°-0" (including cross symbaol). Additionally,
the Crossing Church was approved for the installation of a 78'-0" high monopine communications tower.

3535 EXBUUTIVE TERMINAL DRIVE « SULTE 310 » HENDERSON NEVADA& « 89052
FHONE (782 953 w300 » FAX: (To2) 951 0342
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The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, located at 7885 W. Robindsle Rd. was approved for &
maximym bullding height of 20040° {including sleeple).

Signage Waivers:

A Waiver of Development Standards for the praviously approved Sanclusry bullding, proposed Belfry
addition, and existing Nursery building as follows: ' ‘ '

= [Incrgase sign area on the North elevation of the previously approved Sanclusry building ang
attached Belfry to 302,860 foet where 50 square feel is-allowad, per Table 30.72-1.

« Increase the sign area on the North elevation of the existing Nursery bullding to 103.88 square fest
where 50 square fest is allowed, per Tahls 30.72-1. )

«  [ncrease the sign area for the south slevation o the Bailfty o 81.8 square feet where 50 square

feat is allowed, per Table 30.72-1. _
= Irease the number of signs per building elevation whers 1 is allowed for the Sarctuary/Belfty
building, per Table 30,7241

s Increase the number of sighs © 6 per building elevation where 1 i aliowed for the Nursery
buiding, Per Table 30.72-1.

Sanctuary and Belfry Addition:

Exhibits for the Sanctuary bullding and Belfry addition signs have been prapared by Patrick Signs and are
@?sw as B-1, B-2 & B-3, Design and locations can be found on sheels 2, 3, 4, & § of 5, included with
1his submital,

Sign B-1 I proportional in scale and characteristically sultable 1o the ovarall exterior North fagade of the
ghuﬂdigg, it is an integral emballishment to the facade as it recalls stained glass Windows, typical of historical
Srches,

Sign B-2 are symbolic of the spiritusl Runction of the worship facity and are proportional to the scale of the
proposad struchure.

Sign B-3 area by itself mests Development Standards, however in combination with Sign B-1 on the same
elevation, the combined areas excead e standard. Sign B-3 Is a netessary compuonent for the campus in
ferms of identity and wayfinding.

Existing Nursery;

Exhibit indicating signage at the existing Nursery building 01 has been included with this submittal for your
-consideration. There are cutrently {2) existing crosses located at the roof peak of existing buildings 01 8 02
fo remain, Height fo top of existing crosses are approximately 40°-0" '

Signege calculations:

Santuary and Befry Addition:
B-1 dircle, 168 5.1 (north elevation)

B-2 cross, 81.6 s.f. (north and soulh elevation)
B3 campus lettering, 2508 ¢.£. {north slovation}
North elevation total: 198+81.6+25.09 = 30269 8.1
South elevation tolal: 81.8 5.1,

-

Abedl 34

North elevation tofal: 24.11#62,25+6.42+8, 1746.32+6.61 = 103,88

i

Parking Amefciment:

Site Plan has béen amended to remove the proposed parking spaces along the west side of the Windmill
vi.a, :dmy entrance fo accommodate NVE acoess io the existing transformer. As the sifs has well over
‘the requiredt amount of parldng spaces. the campus is stil within Development Standards with this
rsdtcdio@ ;ge&g@&y addition I8 2 non-oocupiable space énd therefore creates no additional required
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Lansdscaps Amendments:

Listed below are the main differences between the previously approved ADR18-800597 plan and revised
Landscape plan prepared by Par 3.

1.

@ N e o ow N

Flanter on the east side of the parking lot betwean the new building addiion and Windmill Lane
was (0 remain as existing as work will no fonger be performed in this arep.

Selected trees along the west property wall were chosen to remain as they are malure, healthy
specimens.

m!:ii pro;zmd planter between the new bullding addiion and existing Davcare building was
eliminated.

The grass area on the south side of the hullding was changed to artificial turf in an effort to
conserve water,

Trees within the artificial turf were also removed in an effort to conserve water.

Langer rock was added to the raised planter on the west side of the propenty to discourage children
from climbing into the plantar.

The tree in the planter on the north side of the Daycare building is to be removed and replaced as
itis In poor condhion. All shrubs shall remain,

Tree and shrub vareties ware replaced for other varities that better fit with the existing landscape
and for water consarvation reasons. in parficular, the paim trees were eliminated for this reason.

I you have any questions regarding this project or the content of this letter, please don't hesitate to contact
me.

Sincerely,

L

Jacob K, Young, NCARB
Vedelago Paisch Architects
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07/22/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET 3

SHOPPING CENTER FORT APACHE RD/GQMER RD
(TITLE30) N

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER!OWNLRIDES CRIPTION OF REQUEST
DR-20-0228-KULAR, GURDEY SINGH

.4 G i '
DESIGN REVIEW for increased finished grade in conjunctips Wity afl apiyoved shopping
center on 3.9 acres in & C-1 (Local Business) Zone and 3 sz 1eral; nmmerciﬁt{ Zong, \

Generally located on the northeast comer of Gomet ﬁioad a\fid/?rt\\Apanhe Ruad \};1111!{
yd

Enterprise. Jl/rk/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: ,

f/ »
APN; » f \\
176-20-419-001 A W

AN
DESIGN REVIEW: J
Increase the finished grade o842 ] mches vhere maxfgqum m’ 18 inches is the standard per

N&HBO\l\I 3{;&

BACKGROUND} i j‘;"
Project Dese [ngtinn ¢
Geneyal Summary, \ ~
% Bite Address® 9f=V\OS Fo  Apache Road
/ L )ﬁ’tﬂ e Agreage: 9 '\
\ \Pro;@ct ype: l creakk’ ished grade

\

C‘ﬁte Plin ___g , /
‘Iﬁfgratﬁm hpl; s thay/vere submitted with this request depict finished gfafia of pad sites within
a sh\\’ piog cs,mer m{n wxll be in excess nf‘ the allowable fill. A canvenience store, gasoline

ﬂm west c“:ax‘_a‘_t - of the sﬁe alcng Furt Apache Rsmf, and a pmposed da;y care bmldmg with &

leasd sPace is proposed on the east side of the propenty. In addmon, there is a fast food
restaurant with drive-thru located on the northern portion of the site. The shopping center is
adjacent to an existing single family residential develapment to the north and east.
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’I‘he applzcanz zndmatas the need for increased finished grade is due to the pad sites along Fort
Apache Road which are set at twice below the depth of flow within right-of-way and 2 other pad
sites that are within an area where a channel has been previously excavated fo g&hv& off-site

stormflow, P / 3
Prior Land Use Requests , - ‘ / 4
Application ‘ Request {Action  Date
| Number \
i W8-19-0845

i

["Modified driveway} design standards and i n\,‘rﬁprm :d | Janhary
review for site lighting, changes, and additic ; by BCC \| 2020 .
| previously approved shopping center ) \ |

DR-18-0050 | Tavernand rétail building on a portion 6t the, / /@aproved W/
2

| y PC : A
UC-0790-16 | Convenience store, gasoline pumpsy smog | Appmved January
. vehicle wash, and retail space on a portign of the s by BCC | 2017

i NZC-0339-04 | Waived conditions of previous zdge ha&gi Approved | March
| (WC-0042-06) | requiring buildings alc the @ pro rty ine to b b‘y BCC | 2006
t single story and 21 feqt maximum m Sl

i NZC-0339-04 | Reclassified the site fv C-Rand C—»2 mngor s;/’ Approved | July

T

T

. | shopping center/office compl by BCC | 2004
Surrounding Land Use N i

Planned La@ Use Catégory || Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North & | Residentip }aﬁ Medi m (3 o 14 RUD . Single family subdivision
South él#ac)/ f

East ﬁe\maai ?\ /\/ o 14| \ -1 R-E | Single family subdivision & |
du/ac Commerciat single family residential [

Neighbdyhood ﬂm |
West ,f"tmmer Nexmrh m Partially developed single |
I é‘%' | family subdivision ;

L3 ‘ N\

N A PROV.
af licant she II daﬁi;ns that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

\ f /
Amaysis N\ /

Pnb _Workz 1) x’elapmentRewew

i e to evaiaate the site thmugh ﬁw techmcal studies zeqmrsd f’ur this agpl:catwn
Appmvai of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval,
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Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application {;\éo\nszswni
with the standards and purpose enumiersted in the Comprehensive Master Plan,/Title 30 and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
Current Planning NN
* Applicant is advised that & substantial change in gifcumsy;

warrant denial or added conditions 10 an extension pf

%&piatidn within the time s;péﬁﬁeﬁ; and that his 2

years of approval date or it will expire. \ 4 / 4
Public Works - Development Review /\\ Ay
s Drainage study and compliance; y, \

s Drainage study must demonstrafe that the \‘“de gﬁt e ﬁiw ion differences outside

that atlowed by Section 30.32.0 a;{?}%ngf nee&em\o ity mnage through the site
N ‘v
Clark County Water Reclamation Distrigt (CCWRD) >

e Applicant is advise Afars, Point o\ Connéction JROCY request has been completed for
this project; to epfail sewerlbeationy p_lggm?gneg_ahfgum and reference POC Tracking

#{}206«2029 Sobtai 1, your POC exhi ztf and(that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
est:matas leq(uﬁt aaoﬂwr POC rSi8,

TAB/CAC: \ - x/
APPROVALS;

PRQTP,%_ s \v/

5.A §' ENGE?%ERMG

CONTACT. JERENY \MCCAX, MCCAY ENGINEERING, 11700 W. CHARLESTON
\BOUI. "VARD)SUTTE\1 70:29%L.AS VEGAS, NV 89135
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LAND USE APPLICATION 3A
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE BUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MOR& INFORMATION

' DATE PiLED-

T TEXT AMENDMENT T4 | pLANNER AssiGNeD: __ KE oo |
C ZONE CHANGE | ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: ”&hﬂw& _6_»;@
T CONFORMING 20 ree: S G 00 PC MEETING DATE——
£1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) i | CHECK®: _Ouiufime. payacadd BCC MEETING DATE: _7/22(20
& USE PERMIT o) B  COMMISSIONER: __ 17 . ZONE/AEIRNP: (ol £ 0a2.
- { overtavsyy _— PLANNED LAND USE: «.d'&!
© VARIANCE (V) - - , ,
0 - PUBLIC HEARING? ({¥ N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: S00 Blan? Y /@)
. et | rRans? Y@ PFNA? Y@ LETTER DUE DATE: _iJS, 1. 084S
G | APPROVAUDENIAL BY: COMMENCEICOMPLETE: i
0 PUBLIC HEARING { NAME: Gucder S g fovlas
1 ADMINISTRATIVE | pACORERS: 155 Teople View D
DEBIGN REVIEW (ADR) gi‘m’? m V*ma - smm,m ﬁi{;ﬁ
NUMBERING CHANGE (8C) &9 @

U WAIVER OF CONDITIONS tC)

- 5 WVWM _ ammmy 2P ﬁ'?’i}g.
i g@%g’é@ g  TELEPHONE: 202: £42: ;gg;z —GELL: _iteLf
- ' S, o5, X REF CONTACTID & ,fgmm
o EXTENSION OF VIME €T ‘ -
: ma. M Cay ﬁ@;wwgm»m

TORMEINAL, TION #) | ADDRESS: 11762 W.Lb leslen Btud Booke 120218

T APPLICATION REVIEW R VY haa g e STATE: Ao 2P #9315
TELEPHONE: 202 5‘&" 3457 CBLL: Soei ot
GRIGINAL APPLICATION # EMAIL: T el ey Lol NG T REF CONTACTID® (2342 7

o

- mm T DESCRIPTION:

y; #ugy' (,’{-J».. s { 2T i\?’ ;Au%?ﬁ{"’
m&y Owner (Signgiure)® Propsrty Owner if’mﬁ} R
1 mw Q? L&%ﬁ’ wETARY PUBLIC
FTATE OF NEVADR

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERIS): {16 8¢ - “ﬂ 1wei
PROPERTY ADDRESR Onﬂmmﬁﬁm ot égggﬁ I m‘ el ey
comots g el Prolec # v *5;‘:{: G

i% memwﬁmrmimwﬁw th*zmma vmmmmmﬂmmmmmmmmm o @ mmwmw
situnbie 5 cppboAion urder Clerk County To0e, tast Dws informuhion Of thee St Isga: Jenclinbon. Bk TNy SRS Sriwings GHICHAS HETRIo. 10T A1 N KRS N0 BTSwery
ortmings ot Nre it 3 inspacts T B oo 1o e Dast of miy kowIRipe and Dk, £ I OSErEORNG GIORTRNGE hat thie ADaton must e STTONIE and SO0
Dalore 3 Sting can b Sonducind (1 We) sise sutfindie the Clivk Sounty Comprinengive Punesng Depermact. O % detgnae. 10 nter e Draraiaas $0K 00 B any g
mmm&wm%mws’mmm#%mv&w

wmmu uaﬁ 7% / ’i"/ %W DAY ; .
ey Cormmassaon Frpass 5062082

""m ?\% 8 : Catificate Np 16315901

_ N

TROTE: Coprais docamtion o 5. 0GRLG: S e, powe o Boray, gwmmmm > ouared | aopant Wi Fopey et

.2 coporalion partership, rust wﬁﬁwmwﬂ‘mm1 of2 e, o—

»



L

Cl
ENGINEERING

11700 W, CHARLESTON BLvD,
MCC AY SUITE #170-298

LAS VEOAS, NV 89138

1{ENGINEERING oD anosans

Date: May 13, 2020

ODr-a0-022%
Comprehensive Planning Department
Clark County
500 8. Grand Centraf Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89106

RE:  Application for Design Review ~ Based on Fill in Excess of 18 inches
Day Care, Fost Food & Tavern @ Fort Apache & Gomer

To whom it may concern,

Fam writing in conjunction with Gurdev Kular, {Owner) in support of an application for a Design

Review on parcel #176-20-419-001, which Is located on the northeast corner of Fort Apache and
Gomer.

Portions of the proposed site elevations and buildings exceed 18 inches of fill above existing
grade, which is in conflict of Title 30.32.040 #9 requirements. The maximum fill above existing
elevation is 2.1 feet.

The 3.93 acre parcel is currently zoned General Commercial {C-2) having a planned land use of
Commaercial Neighborhood (CN).

The native topography of the site slopes aggressively from west to east. Proposed structures
adjacent to Fort Apache are set at a minimum of twice the depth of flow within the ROW, which
is actually lower than the 18" above street centerline requirement by the drainage design
manual. Therefore, portions of the Tavern and Fast Food pads exceed the maximum allowable
18-inches of fill. In addition, the Day Care and Retail building is in an area where a channel has
been previously excavated to convey offsite stormflow. Compounding this issue is the fact that
the site also siopes from south to north; thereby given the length of the building, as well as its
close proximity to the C-Store creates a situation where the northern portion of the building is
elevated above the existing topography, by more than 18 inches,

We respectfully request your consideration in review of our grading plan, and application
package for 3 Design Review ~ Based on Excess Fill for the subject site,

Thank you very much for your time and consideration. if you have any questions or comments,
feelfree 1o contact me 3t our office,

Best wishes,

/ -‘7 A )’f;
Jeremy S. MeCay, P.E.

Principal
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7/22/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET 4

MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT DEAN MARTIN DR/CAGJUS AVE
(TITLE 30) o >
PUBLIC HEARING z #

APP, MJMB&R&GWNMESCM?T!&N OF REQUEST / <

| ; & A S

VER OF CONDITIONS for a zone r:hange requiring the y.'/\ vshowy on the plans is
iimltzd t0 2,800 square feet and will be the only fopd service piieratios pmm:ad oy the property
in conjunction with an existing mixed-use development mys’ 3 acpes N
Mixed-Use) Zone,

Generally located on the sast side of Dean Martin Drivey 660 fissvSouth #f Cactus Avenue within
Enterprise (dempaﬂn on :ﬁie) Jifpbf]d (For possible ac {on) /

- o e B BN et _.__\_ s I\‘ _

RELATED INFORMATION: < = \/\,.
« |

APN: \ \ ™
177-32-111-001; 177-32-111-002 \ \

i
LAND USEPLAN: N
FNTERPRISE - RﬁSLBFNTIﬁI ME] m\mﬂr\;

/
ij'fect Des’eripﬁg -\PK} R \/
General S‘xumnm'y S
" U i Dﬁvc

DWAC TO 14 DU/AC)

Bu’i ding lmghv (fm) 2”3’ (eonunewwl}fiﬁ (datacﬁed enclosed parking garages)/53 to 55
{reside i'*'tla!) )
Open Space’F

The plans submitted with the original application depiet 4 horizontal mixed-use development
consisting of the following elements: 1) residential; 2) commercial; 3) open space indoor and
outdoor amenity arcas; 4) detached, enclosed parking garages; and 5) substantial amounts of
useable open space. The residential component cousists of 212 units at & density of 23 dwelling
units per acre, The commercial component consists of pad sites along the Dean Martin Drive
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frontage, and 1) 16,800 square feet of office and retail uses; and 2) a 4,800 square foot
restaurant. Access to the site is via driveways glong Dean Martin Drive, This project has
recently completed construction, and full off-site improvements exist along Dean M‘eigm Drive,

Landscaping and Onen Space/Recreational Amenities e 3

The plans depict a total of 1.5 acres of open space. Open space consists of g followihg: 1) 12
foot wide intense landscape buffers with exercise trail and workout station€ along the north and
south properiy lines; 2) 8 50 foot wide Tandscape area between the resigential building and the I+
13 right-of-way, which includes amenities such as an exercise trail, orkot /\1aﬁms, enches,

and lighting; 3) a 20 foot wide Dean Martin Drive streetscape }6 ; adjadent meang

sidewalk and landscape materials, which is adjacent to an 20 foot wide pedelrian
realm with seatmg amenities and other amenity zone provisjens; 4) swimming pools connecied
by 4 lazy river; 5) 2 spas; 6) 2 dog parks; 7) ccmmumty’i:eme ) prifar decks for\each i
and 9) passive and active open space within the courtyard aref nepethe pdols. The p
circulation plan depicts pedestrian movement and donveniedt” acces$ throughout the site
Additional open space includes terraces, lounge, and outddor decks. e

N
The streetscape along Dean Martin Drive \»41/ I be hnudscaped *& ith planiynaterials and constructed
in accordance with the streetscape a(d lanﬂscap\a\r.cqmre?%rents h\r the Master Planned

Community of Southern Highlands. \
oy
Elevations
The overall project has arc l eicme ts that\mufy de epmem and contain prominent
fenestration patterns on al elwat; t ior eisVa ns tépict different types of stucco and
plaster finish, lmnmmél metal siding, panelifig, and colored aluminum windows with

articulation with sfrchitec ura} leme thai fenture fainted metal elements and metal siding to
provide a varied\architechusl element.~The \b ding complies with all applicable setbacks

Lmted glass and stg vene Al elev tmns m/é\jﬂd and feature various amounts of fagade
related to he:ght/scﬂ,-\ack wgazmments fmm Martin Drive.

The /s/t;r; resitiential building wﬂfﬁﬁée in height up to 55 feet with stair siep designs
:}uéorated on ﬂm outl and 1ok fax:zng eievaums The variaﬁon izz height is nccessary to

{ story éetas:imci mc}:ased parkmg garage& alse compiy with all

-ppiica reside mai :uxm standardg. The commercial buildings are compliant with the

&q 'i arterial street (Dean Martin Drive). The plans depict substantial plane
that create articulation along all sides of the project,

The overgll 212 residential unit count consists of the following: 1) 94, one bedroom units that are
794 squard feet; 2) 104, two bedroom units that are 1,115 square feet; and 3) 14, three bedroom
units that are 1,500 square feet, The plans depict each unit having livable area with an outdoor
deck. The commercial buildings will consist of shell buildings that will be built out by end
users.
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Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC-0217-15:
Current Planning A\
s A resolution of intent o complete constructionin 3 years; k)
e Building of commercial and residential must be done simultaneously; /
s All landscaping, sidewalks, and boundary walls must fully meet tixe/&aaﬁwm ’f{ig‘rdands-
design and color standards;
@ The restaurant shown on the plans is limited to 2,800 sqaarc((e!t aﬂq W;B hakths only
food service operation petmitted on the property;
¢ No drive-thry operation permitted on the property in mﬂm@a mth th\food Skrv
Won ar any ather use,

2

ofParks ,and Recmatwnand cmxsu}tamn w:th the\Bcard ; -{km C@missinm

= Enfer into a standard development agreement prior o any perpfits or subdivision mapping
in order to provide fair-share cont "fn@n toward\ public pftastructure necessary to
provide service because of the lack0f nedessary publimg\awiees ip the area;

» Fach phase of development cobtainir ﬂ;\snuf: Tt 9? ,rég’ﬁde:mai to commercial
components as the overall project; '\ .
Design review as a public hearing forall dite Barage am}\ui g,

Certificate of Occupanes-apd/or buimess ?wéﬂse abaﬁ )w( be jssued without final zoning
inspection.

» Applicant is )u‘fngE&,_{ha“t a vubsm ial ¢ ,ge in circumstances or regulations may
warant denidl or gdded ponditjons to dn extension of time; and that the.extension of time

‘ ' jectdias not nm need or there has been no substantial work

Cithin the time Specif

towards completion
Public Works - De\%@pmt
. m € study dcome,
.-_\‘\rxgood cogtre} easement to be coordinated with Public Works Design

i \‘Q
vcmc.ms.

L 4
\«; fwhed 's:dm/' ik will require dedication to back of cuth and granting necessary
\ ease\mam for ilities, pedestrian access, streptlights, and traffic control;.
2 Rtghtnof»w ¥ dedication o include 35 feet to back of curb for Dean Martin Drive,
Bmldmyme pbention :
- A)q{\ lipént is advised that firc/emergency aceess must comply with the Fire Code as
‘amended; and. that permits may be required for this facility and to contact Fire Prevention
for further information at (702) 455-7316.
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Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
» Applicant is advised that existing sewer is located within 400 feet of the parcel; and that
at the time of development CCWRD requires submittal of civil hnmvememlans and
estimated wastewater flow rates to determine sewer point of connection, f_w"‘ >

Bignage is not a part of this request.

A Ilcant s Justification ﬂ /
applicant indicates the request will allow a tavern and restaumnt be existing
feet bmldmg Tlsns expanded use wzll pmv:de appor‘tnmnes 4 spc

Prior Land Use Requests
| Application Request |
. Number / ! :
' TM~19-500124 | 1 commercial lot aml\i residential Toy N\, | Approved | August
S\ IbvPC 2019
DR-18-0950 | Signage and lighting \ \ \ . YApproved | January
e > lbyBCC {2019
ZC-0217-15 J E Approved | June 2015
iopm stmg of | by BCC
g pad sites along Dean |
,1 |
NZC-0832-13 <] Waw gfndltltMa Rongenforming zone | Withdrawn | December
| (WC-0137-14) “mem b amendment™ veljed to maximum | 2014
density o~
NZC—, : Reglassified thew RwE to R-3 zoning for | Approved | September
Lol tiplefa ﬂv development . IbyBCC 2014
m@mm |
| Plannkd Lan{ﬁsé@éwgo Zoning District | Existing Land Use 4
@rﬁh Resideritial Medium (3 dw/ac to | R-E Undeveloped & flood control
dw‘@t) facility
' Ea 1154 Commercial Tourist H-1 I-15 & undeveloped
t Sont\ Residentidl Suburban (up to 8 | R2 Single family residential
dz;!ac)/d
West 'Wenﬁal High (8 dw/ac to 18 | R-3 Multiple family development |
| dffac) N
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Related A;:[i!icaﬁnns
Appimaﬁou Request
Nnmber 1§ o |
WS-ZG&QZZ(% } Waiver of development standards to reduce | parkmg int mn;ung;tion \vith an |

L | existing mixed-use development is a companion ifem on this audnda j ]

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: i
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the ¢ s and parpa&s of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning

The appliesm indicates the request will allow a tavern md/rés

foot building which will provide epportunities for special evenly ai : 7
residents in the development as well as the surroundig existiny and 'aveiapmg mum_faxmly-
residential uses in the area. Mixed-use projects are m:tenhﬁd to use #f urban design that is less
dependent on automobile transit that will cipate and sustaly pcdesii&an oriented nexghbmhcads
where local residents have convenient acogss to jobs, schaals,\ﬁaps ph\bhc facilities, transit, and
various services, Therefore, staff can sa}{port this reqh\ \:\ \

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

Approval of the waiver o)/mndmms réques caxzstimie{ }ﬁcﬁng by the Commission/Board that
the condition(s) will n Qﬂgcr ﬁxlﬁii ﬂr mtenﬁeé purgose.
A

If this request is approved ihe {mard’and/m L.‘ mmitsion finds that the application is consistent
with the standard\ and pu e gnumersal m\@ Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, andfor

the Nevada RWISLE}\%FRWWS SN
o oI \ . S, F(
'1:‘?A\+\F CONDITIONS:
I" ub!n: Beve}q nt Re . ew
@:\wﬁh ))

t*qa rk Colinty Water igwtmam District (CCWRD)
K AppNcast i w adwised that the property is already cornected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if prfy e:gzstmg plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
tapaclty 1 conmnection fees will need o be addressed.

'TARIEAV

APPROVALS:
PROTEST:
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APPLICANT: TRU DEVELOPMENT e ed
CONTACT: LEBENE AIDAM-OHENE, BROWN, BROWN, & PREMSRIRUT, 520 S,
FOURTH STREET, #200, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 /,>
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LAND USE APPLICATION 4A
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION
| pATE FILED: & ;7.’ %"‘}/’»ﬁ 2 APP, NUNIBER: 4420 -98004C ]
I3 TEXT AMENDMENT (7) PLANNER ASSIGNED: Joviel fent™  TABICAC: LEn daps 22 F .
[ ZONE CHANGE AcCePTEDBY: F2LS | TABIGACMTGDATE: 24/ TIME:G4 Q1

O CONFORMING 20) FEE: M v ﬁ'ﬁ . PC MEETING DAVE: ___ e
[ NONGONEORMING (NZC) CHECK#: g /7' ® BOGC MEETING DATE: 2/ 22/
O USE PERMIT (UC) COMMISSIONER: _ ) &~ e ZONELAEFRNP: __of Wiz
2 RNk ) overLAY(S)? ST PLANNED LAND UsE: (X M,’/
e ol iR PUBLIC HEARINGT YN NOTIFICATION RADIUSZLY)” SIGN? Y¢R
b WAWER GF DEVELOPRENT TRALS? YD PRNA?AIN  LETTERDUEDATE:
STANDARDS (W) - ol s
w bl APPROVALIDENIAL BY: COMMENCE/GOMPLETE: __
0 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) e — e ‘
e o cgm:&??;&?;c;od Dr., Suite 110.
O ADMINISTRATIVE ABE}R?VZ:‘VQ a8 : . NV oy, 88134
g s e N o
O STREETNAME] TELEPHONE: T02-545.0355 GELL; 702-809-4154
NUMBERING CHANGE (56) E-MAIL: W@budeveocom
ﬁn WANER OF CONDITIONS ) NAME: Tru DevalopmentCo, .~
| ZC-0217-16 ADDRESS; 9556 Hillwood Dr, Suite 110
(ERICIVEARECATCN orv:lesVesas grare: NV g, 89134
O ANNEXATION TELEPHONE: 702-548-0355 %101 CELL: 702-805-4154:
e E-MAlL; [GEIUCeveo.com .. REF CONTACTID#:
o EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) S ——— v. .

STAFF

PROPERTY
OWNER

APPLICANT

NAWE: Jay Brown/LebeneOhene
ADDRESS: 520 South Pourth Street ~~ ~
ciry: Las Vegas  state: WV, 89101
TELEPHONE: 702598-1420 gy 702-661-7070
E-MAIL; lchene@brownlawlv.com ke cONTACTID#&

TORIGINAL APFLICATION B
0O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

SORRESPONDENT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION )

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 177-32-101-027

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior GROSS STREETS; 10020 Dean Martin Dr.
PROJEGT RESCRIPTION: Waiver of conditions for a mixed use development.

i1, W} the undarsigned swaar and say that (| am, We arc) this Gwiss} of record on te Tax Réls of fhe groperly mvolvad in tris appHCaton, o7 {arh, are) athenyisa qualfied ©
it appicaon wder ik Gounty Gae; i h iformation-on (1o iached ega dsctglon, al 1ant, st drewings alachad orek, e 15 Sikements and anewer
cantairted herein are in all respects kg snd comect to the best of my knowledge and ballet, and e undersigned:ibdarstands that this spRlication must bi complate and-acourate
before 8 hadng can be conducted. 1, \Sig also suthorze the Slark County Compraliensive Planming Depaiimant, oot dgsignes, 1o erter the prefmizes and: X install any regulred

monasxsmpmm i e public 9 the-propoced epslication, )

— 4 T PeTes
ture)® Property Gwner {(Print)
3 , o KELLY KWASNIEWSKI
=5 : S NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
APPT. NO. 18-4463-1
= S\ WPPT EXPIRES DECEMEER 03, 2022

I Pr’-qpér&-fr vS’ign’a

£ Y

u _TiM Ve : ]
NGTE: Corporate docaralon f oty (o A uvalanl, Rowes % atrmey, o sgnaters docamertation T Fequred T Spmieant 3 ponerty o
s a coporalion, partierstlp, trust or provides signature i avepreseniative capaclty. = S PR e O

Page 1 of 3



LAW OFFICE

ﬂxﬁz . OBrown, i,

© ABROFESSIONAL CORPORATION TELEPHONE: (702) 3845563
820 SOUTH FOURTH §TREET FACSIMILE: (702) 385-1023
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 83101 EMAIL: jbrown@hrowniawiv com
May 8, 2020
Current Planning Division
Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89101
RE: Justification Letter - Waiver of Conditions ZC-0217-15 (Revision I)
Project Name; Kaktus Life 1

Assessor’s Parcel Number: 177-32-101-027
Address: 10650 Dean Martin Dr.,

To Whom It May Congcern:

On behalf of our Client Cactus Villas, LLC., we request a waiver of a condition for an approved mixed use
project (ZC-0217-15) which limited the restaurant use to 2,800 square feet and allow a request to increase
the square footage to 4,800 square feet. The original site plan depicted a 4,800 square foot restaurant in one
of the commercial buildings, bowever, per the Notice of Final Action the restaurant area was reduced to
2,800 square feet within the 4,800 square foot building. This request is to operate a Tavern and Restaurant
in the existing 4.800 square foot building. The second part of the condition which limited the number of
food uses within the development to one, will remain as conditioned.

Project Description:

The development, known as Kaktus Life I, consists of 210 one and two-bedroom apartments in a 4-story
building with parking provided through surface spaces, carport spaces and 1 story enclosed, detached
parking garages that allow for shared parking. There is approximately 22,000 square feet of commercial
area including the 2,800 square foot restaurant. The existing mixed-use development is zoned UV and was
in the former MUD-3 Overlay District with pedestrian areas and connections throughout the development,
The surrounding zoning in the area ranges from R-E to R-3. A total of 362 spaces parking spaces were
provided for the all the uses on the site as shown in the Shared Use Parking Table. A companion application
for a Waiver of Development Standards to reduce parking will provide justification to allow the increase in
the square foot of the restaurant use. '

Waiver of Cos
Justification:
The request to waive the approved condition limiting the restaurant use to 2.800 square foot is to allow a
tavern and restaurant in the existing 4,800 square foot building. This expanded use will provide
opportunities for special events and larger group gatherings for residents in the development as well as the
surrounding existing and developing multi-family residential uses in the area. The use will serve the area
and meet the intent of the mixed-use Code for people to live, work and play in the development and
surrounding area. The use provides an amenity in a growing and changing neighborhood and will firther
‘;«:}:ntify,and connect x’gsigem& in th}s walkable mixed-use development and area. Since the building exists,
owing an morease in the square footage for this use will not ¢ ' : ane. pedestrian or ope
e sy q I this use will not change the streetseape, pedestrian or open

Page 2 of 3



uwona
%’A/ LGB s, .
P

K PROFESSIONAL CORSORATION

Given the changing characteristics of this neighbortiood granting an approval of the application imposes no
greater impact on the adjacent prcapemas than would oecur through compliance with the outlined requests.

The proposed use addresses a unique situation in the neighborhood while confersing a substantial benefit
10 the-entire. area, therefore, the requested waiver is appropriate and compatible with existing development.
In addition, since restaurant is within a mixed-use development, residents within 1,300 feet; or 2 quarter:
mile distance of the use can walk 1o access the use significantly reducing the need to drive. Rasi&ents who
live in this development, as well as their guests, who will use the restaurant at the various peak times will
already be parked in the devel;epmem and will, therefore, not increase parking demand. These justifications
demonstrate that an increase in the square footage of the restaurant use will not negatively impact the site
or surrounding ares,

We respectfilly request the approval of the waiver of conditions to accommedate an increase in square
footage for a restaurant use in this mixed-use development,

BR WN BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

Lag d Use and Development Consultant
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07/22/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET 5

MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT DEAN MARTIN DR/CAGTUS AVE
(TITLE 30) -

PUBLIC HEARING
APP NUMBEW@WNER/DE&CR]P I‘IQN OF REQUEST

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce p,ff] f faired, for an kxisting
U

mixed-use development on §.3 acres ina U-V. {Urbm Village , w%xe se) Zone. \ \
Generally located on the east side of Dean Martin Umc/ H60- fsg( soutyofCactus Ab\lﬁe/\ﬂ’?}lm
Emarpnsa Jllpb/_td (B’ar p@gﬁibie aeﬁﬁn} \ /
RE&A’%‘E&'—I&M ‘-'T'%’I‘Ié"ﬁz " " =
APN; \
177-32-111-001; 177-32-11 15002 \ ™

\\ \
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT S’FAN ARDS:
Reduce parkmg to 362 park ces w!mxc 413 red per Table 30,60-3 (a 14.1%
reduction). WN\ ‘ Q‘V

/"

LAND USE PLAN: <
ENTERPRISE - g;»,»smwi L IUM ( wa DU/AC TO 14 DU/ACY
BACKGROUND? e
Project g

| Site Adémss{- 16‘6\50 DeathMartin Drive
/7 » Site Acreage; %4 o qramer al lot/S.9 residential lot
\ Numb Gf Lat' Ejm

: vo ?rn;gct’? pe: kémed»use development .
R i\iumm of St ';es 4(resxdmtzal}!3 (cammerm})

» PaX¥ing Reqmredzmmé&# 413362

Site Plans

The plans depict an existing horizontal mixed-use development consisting of the following
slements: 1) residential; 2) commercial; 3) open space indoor and outdoor amenity areas; 4)
detached, enclosed parking garages; and 3) substantial amounts of useable open space; The
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residential component consists of 210 units at a density of 25.3 dwelling units per acre. The
commercial component consists of pad sites along the Dean Martin Drive ﬁ'ontage, and 1)
16,800 square feet of office and retail uses; and 2) a 4,800 square foot restaﬁran -ess 1o the
site is via driveways along Dean Martin Drive, This project has recently camplet uction,
and full off-site improvements exist along Dean Martin Drive, No changes )o’ the 8i lnyuut,
drive aisles, landscaping, floor plans, or elevations are proposed or reqmred rd

'Fhe pian& depwt a tota,l of 15 acrcs o opcnsgase Gpem space consi s of g f‘ollo g 1%) 12

foot wide intense landscape buffers with exercise trail and workedit \ s alo

south property lines; 2) a 50 foot wide landscape area betweep’the restdential bui mg an he I~
%si

15 right-of-way, which includes amenities such as an exexcise rafl, workout statitips, benches,
and lighting; 3) a 20 foot wide Dean Martin Drive s tch, adjacent incandering
sidewalk and Inndscape materials, which is adjacento an aliditiofial 20 foot wide ped
realm with seating amenities and other amenity zone priisi '
by a lazy river; 5) 2 spas; 6) 2 dog parks; 7) communit\\center; 8) frivate decks far each unit;
and 9) passive and active open space m;l?ﬁ.igg courtyar E&ﬁle pools. The pedestrian
circulation plan depicts pedestrian moyément~and ¢onvement ¢ss throughout the site,
Additional open space includes terraces{lounge, and ‘{‘mzdmr ddcks.

The streetscape along Dean Martin Drive‘w;lt eaped th\}{avfémena}s and constructed
in accordance with the streetscape a.tx requx nts for the Master Planned
Community of Southern I:i}g.h*m\

Elevations /

The overall projecy Kas ?ara ementd that utify the development and contain prominent

fenestration pat{zfns onéw ratiogs. Exteribr eiyx ations depict different types of stucco and

plaster finish, hx;\(xzentai ‘wtal siding,” wmﬁ} aheling, and colored aluminum windows with

tinted glass and stone veneer. All elevations gr¢ enhanced and feature vatious amounts of fagade

¢ ,Iem s tht feature painted metal elements and metal siding to
: ¢ building complies with all applicable setbacks related

ameuialgm_u@ architectur.

bulidisg will range in height up to 55 feet with stair step designs
ipcorpo ntcd an \the sojth and north facing elevations. The variation in height is necessary to

dqmply With the Fesidesftial proximity standards (3:1 height/setback ratio) from the single family
redidential | bge yfo the fouth, The 1 story detached enclosed parking garages also ¢omply with all
applicable ra‘ndm- proximity standards. The commercial buildings are compliant with the
mqmr&d setback fom an arterial street (Dean Martin Drive). The plans depmt substantial plane
variatioh for g}t buildings that create articulation along all sides of the project,

Floor Plans

The overall 212 residential unii count consists of the following; 1) 94, one bedroom units that are
794 square feet; 2) 104, two bedroom units that are 1,115 square feet; and 3) 14, three bedroom
units that are 1,500 square feet, The plans depict each unit having livable ares with an outdoor
deck. The commercial buildings will consist of shell buildings that will be built out by end users.

Page 2 of 5



Signage
Signage is not & part of this request,

Applicant's Justification

The applicant indicates the request will allow atavern and restaurant in the cxzyzfﬁ
foot building, This expanded use will provide epportunities for special events and la ger group
gatherings for résidents in the develn;}:ﬁent as well as the surrounding gﬁismng developing
multiple family residential uses in the area. The use will serve the arewdnd meet the Totent of the
mixed-use Code for people to live, work, and play in the dzvelopmel any(\smaun ling area,
Furthermore, increased usage of ridesharing, walkability, and e}d/ ihg sustainable develog

reducethe need for excess parking. The requested waiver is amamp;e and compyt ible with

existing development and will not negatively impact exwtxgg uses [w'the unmedxate rea.. \
{M ) P
S— m——— }\_' o

Prior Land Use Requests _ b _
[ Application | Request N Action |  Date
\
Number i \ A
TM-19-500124 | 1 commercial imandi regidenti \ &ppmveﬁ TAugusi
[ rC 2019 |
| DR-18-0950 ngxmge: and txghtmg\ | Approved I January
h CcC 12019

by BCC }

! (WC-0137-14) | bGundas y\m

/| densit

'NZC-0832-13 { Wweé ﬁumiﬁf!ﬁ i \ nonco farmmg zone | Withdrawn |D@6¢mb§
ént 1

NZC-0832-13 \ Reclasé\md the site fro
;\‘\mui:ipw family develop

Iated ta maximum | 2014

,prproveé [ Tune 2615 |

“ﬁ\ ;ﬂa R-3 zoning for | Appmva& ' | Septembar
by BCC_ | 2014

Surpébnding Land ﬂﬁ‘q ,\

| | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

_ thmﬂ L‘qnd‘{¥3g Catig 0!‘\

1 (3 dufac to 1485(—»8.

' Undeveloped & flood |

N IENE 5 ) | control failiy

Eagt \I-15 &'Camm},rcxaf Tourist l Hl 115 & undeveloped
\cuth Residential Saburban (upto 8 difac) | B2  Single family residential |
“\5‘{ | R‘mé:-m:aat JHigh (8 dufacto 18 dﬂ/ae) R3 | Multiple family
N b | development

<
%@QW&M
| Applicatién Reqwest

{2C-0217-15)

the plans is fimited 1o 2,800 square feet and will be the only food service

opération penmtted on the pmpeﬁy in conjunction with an existing mixed- |

' nse development is & companion item on this agenda.

3 | s S
W€~29~409€)S£ ‘ Waiver of conditions for a zone change requiring the restaurant shown on
|

J
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STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

AN
Analysis F R
Current Planning

. /
Accardmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to est xsh that \he proposed
request is appmprxam for its existing location by showing that the uses  the area adjycent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards requ&i{ It JLIN be affected in a

substantially adverse manner, The intent and purpose of a waive ghipment ¢ standaids isto
modify a development standard where the provision of an aliefnativg standard, o other Ixetors

which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justjf¢ an almative. ‘\
A

ra
The applicant indicates the request will allow & taverndnd msw in thgexisting 4,800 Square
foot buﬁdmg which will provide opportunities for speciul eventsvind lapder group gatherings for
residents in the deveiament as well as the surmandmg yisting ang, eveloping multiple family
residential uses in the area. Mixed-use projests are inten d to usé\an urban design that is less
dependent on automobile transit that will eatﬁ nd szzstam desm oriented neighborhoods
where local residents have convenient a¢Cess to jebs\ﬁols 'h{ips. public facilities, transit, and
various services, Therefore, staff can supyport t‘k reque ~

\\ \ \ Z
Staff Recommendation eéi
Approval. Approval of thxg.:equg\is conting 4{poﬁ 3 ,pmvéi of WC-20-400051 (ZC-0217-
15). %,
/ \
If this request is app/ ved/d)?ﬁoar dfor {"ommigsion finds that the application is consistent

with the standards and | M md irh the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revided Statule Ve

that 2 substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant emal added eonditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
\%usd if\the p eet b‘és m}i wmenced or ihew has been no substantial wo:k wwards
o)) 'zpicﬁ i

Clark {L‘uunty Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
* Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtuyres are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.
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TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: TRU DEVELOPMENT | il \
CONTACT: LEBENE AIDAM-OHENE, BROWN, BROWN, & y&fsmy{ 520 §.
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LAND USE APPLICATION 5A

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

] i . .
DATE FILED: o 5// 5 /@ < APP.NUMBER: /1) ¢
TEXT AMENDMENT (T2, PLANNER ASSIGNED: 27 i/ T tagrcac: £ P gy
© ZONE CHANGE | ACCEPTED BY: 7 TABICAC MTG DATE: ,}fjf TIMEE- &
1 CONFORMING (26) cee: A 47507 PC MEETING DATE: ™~
£ NONCONFORMING (N2C) g | cHEcK®: _an Zine BCC MEETING DATE: 7 /RY/2 &
Ir  USE PERMIT (UC) E COMMISSIONER: T ZONE } AE 1RNP: _ 44 [ /'{'3’"{
B IVARMRER A OVERLAY(S)? 442> PLANNED LAND USE; ?ﬁ__,,.__,_
| PUBLIC HEARINGZEPN NOTIFICATION RADIUS: SIGN? v 1 €
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT Ly ool oENAs YN 5
+ bropl i iy TRALS? Vi PENA?YIN  LETTER DUE DATE:
_ . APPROVALIDENIAL BY: . COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
“§. DESIGN REVIEW (DR} s — ' i
PUBLIC HEARING Name: Cacfus Villas LLC
O ADMINISTRATIVE %;‘ & gmggss; 955.5 Hillwood Dr., Swte "&‘.}YG : |
DESIGN REVIEW (aDR) gg eiry; Las Vésas_ , _srate: NV 0. 80134
O STREETNAME! _ g5 ceLL:. 702:508-4154 -
NUMBERING CHANGE ($C} : g ;
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (We) NAME: 170 E)mtopment LLC
% ADDRESS: 9655 Hillwood D’Y Suite 110,
CORIGINAL APPLICATION #) :% oy Las \]agag ST, aAT& NV zip: 89134
O ANNEXATION g mpﬁaﬁg ?QZM»&QﬁﬁX 101 _eew: 702-809-4154
REQUEST (N < | e-malL: td@trudeveo.com REF CONTACT ID#; |
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) : e -
_ NAME: Jay Brown/Lebene Ohene
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ADDRESS: 520 South Fourth Streat ‘ — _
D APPLICATION REVIEW (a5 g |ocmy;lasVegas o STATE NV 2ip: 89701
T . [N Y. | TE EPHONE: 702-598-1429 ceLL: TH2-561-7070
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #] 8 | Emanlohene@brownlawiveom  Rer CONTACTID#_

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBERIS) 17?42»4 01-027
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS S’E'REET& 1562& ﬂeasn Mmﬁa ar

PROJECT DESCRIPTION; MYaiver of d

W) the undersigned swiear and say Dot om wsm)&wmmmwozsmww;Rmamwmwmirmawmwmmm Bres nthewise gualified 1o inflisle
’grsx a;aitmm prlar Clark County Doge: mtmmﬁwmmw&:g& bga%ztg;mm ag&ans wam%;?:&s%?d :p:ff;%mi 2' e mmgamm
Fuprpin panchn e eurest of iy Hnowiedos on it e undenigned undersiands sorpl hearing

pimrkang s o) ga&{imﬁwmgmm hensive Plaoming Depsrment, o 15 designes, th anfer he prienists sadio metall sy required Signs o sd.d property

e ot mmmwwamm

H

Property Owner {Print)

KELLY KWASNIEWSKI
NOTARY PUBLIC
JOATE) STATE OF NEVADA
. o APET NO. 18-4463-1
e SRR MY APPT EXPIRES DECEMBER 03, 2072
da&mmw or signatate documentation Is required if the applicant andior property owner

NGTE: Carporas daraion 0 37571y (or e
15 a.corporation, partneérship, trust, rgmm&smm eiemehos,
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LAY OFFICE

Ty S B, G

A PROFESSICNAL GORPORATION TELEPHONE. (702) 384 5663

520 SOUTH FOURTH BTREET FACSIMILE. (702) 3851023

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 81 EMAIL. jbrown@brownlawly.corm

May 8, 2020

Current Planning Division
Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway W3S-20 -0a ot \‘(
Las Vegas, NV 89101

RE: Justification Letter - Waiver of Development Standards (Revision 1)
Project Name: KaktusLife |
Assessor’s Parcel Number; 177-32-101-027
Address: 10650 Dean Martin Dr.

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our Client Cactus Villas, LLC., we respectfully request a waiver of development standards to
reduce parking for a completed and existing mixed-use project. The requested parking waiver is fo
accommodate a proposed 4,800 square foot restaurant and tavern in one of the completed/existing
commercial buildings (Building 1). The completed and mostly occupied mixed-use project was approved
by action on ZC-0217-15 in June 2015 and completed in early 2019 per County records,

Project Description:

The completed and existing mixed-use development known as KaktusLife 1, consists of four commercial
building with a total of 21,000 square feet, 210 one and two-bedroom units in a 4-story building with parking
provided in enclosed structures and surface parking areas, required open space and pedestrian connectivity.
The existing mixed-use development is zoned UV and is in the former MUD-30verlay District with
pedestrian areas and connections throughout the development, The surrounding zoning in the area ranges
from R-E to R-3. A total of 362 spaces parking spaces were provided for the all the uses on the site where
413 parking spaces are required for all as shown in the Shared Use Parking Table, A waiver of conditions
application for a specific condition of ZC-0217-13 to allow an increase in the square footage of restaurant
use is submitted in conjunction with this waiver request. The original floor plan of Building 1 showed twe
tenant spaces of 2,800 square feet of restaurant area and 2.000 of retail. The floor plan for Building 1 is
combined to show a 4.800 square foot area for the proposed restaurant and tavern. The increase of the
restaurant area from 2,800 to 4,800 square feet is the reason for the waiver to reduce parking and the
companion waiver of conditions request. The changes are proposed to the completed buildings and site.

Waiver of Development Standards:
Reduce reguired parking spaces per the Shared Use Table from 413 parking spaces to the existing

362 parking spaces (a 12.3% reduction). This request is to accommodate an increase in the
restaurant/tavern area from 2,800 square feet to 4,800 square feet (Building).

Justification:

Increased usage of ridesharing, walkability and creating sustainable developments reduce the need for
excess parking. Generally walking distance is accepted to mean approximately 1.300 feet. or a Va mile (plus
or minus 10%) to access uses. therefore, reduced parking requirements for uses is appropriated and is
particularly accepted for mixed use projects. In ?%% arga, ftlée developed and surrounding the uses as well as



oy KB

PROFESBIONAL CORPORATION

the apartments in cenjunction with the other uses under construction in this neighborhood, it is expected
that some of the residents will walk, rather than drive this short distance 1o access the commercial uses
within the subject site. In addition, residents of the development and their guests, who are already within
the generally accepted walking distance, and parked on-site reduce the parimg demand during peak times.
On-site demand during weekend hotirs ranges from a peak of 413 1o a minimum of 340, shown in the shared
use table on the site plan. Reducing required parking to the existing 362 spaces relates to a 6.2% decrease
from the highest peak demand of 386 spaces for weekends and 12.3% for the highest peak demand during
the weekday requirement of 413 spates,

‘Given the changing characteristics of this neighborhood granting an approval of the application imposes no
greater impact on the adjacent properties than will typicaﬁy oceur through compliance with the outlined
requests. The prepvsed use addresses a unique situation in the neighborhood while confetring a substantial
benefit to the entire area and to achieve compliance to smart growth and sustainability requirements, The
requested waiver is appropriate and compatible with existing development and will not negatively impact
existing uses in the immediate area.

We respectfully request the approval of the waiver of development standards to accommodate a reduetion
of overall parking in this mixed-use development.

Sincerely,

BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

lj?d Use and Development Consultant
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07/22/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SCHOOL CACTUS AVE/AMIGO ST
(TITLE 30) |

WS-20-0171-CHURCH HOPE BAPTIST LV, INC:

PUBLIC HEARING /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST //

fimsh grade en 2 45.3 4 geres ina P-F (Public Facilities) Zone
Generally located on the north side of Cactus Avenug, 1,200 -éet, 15t Am:go Stre wthin
Enterprise. MN/bb/ja (For possible action) "'x '

RELATEDTNFORMATION: 7~ \_

APN: N
177-27-401-028; 177-27-801-021 \\ b \\v/
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARD: /

Reduce approach distance’on Cactdy Aven\e to zero, feet where 150 feet is the minimum per
Uniform Standard Drasxing 222.1 (a )lﬁ% dt\cmase

VEL( : TANDA] BStmaduceaf’%uﬁ igpafice. Ak
fer the fallcmg 1) 4 private school par g area; ar\v\) ine asad

DESIGN REVIE{ §: ¢

1. A proposed pri’va’ ey it

2. Increase théfinished grade of the bui ling area up to 96 inches where 18 inches is the
s;ammq gzr ‘\‘Cﬁiﬁin 3(\\2 Ja6(a 5/3% increase).

(KD USE PLANY, \
CNTERPRIDE - Rﬁﬁ\oﬂﬁqma :R 'BURBAN (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

| ;Ammﬂmﬁn-

&goject Ehs\crtp;ien :

Gehgral Sumpnaty  /

.\ Sxte Adémsy 840 E. Cactus Avenue

- ' §

® Project 'fypa Private school/parking,
s Square Feet: 161,627 (final total)

s Parking Provided: 300

Page 1 of 8



Site Plan and History

The site plan depicts a multi-phase private school development on a portion of 45.3 acres within
a Public Facilities (P-F) zone. The property will have access from Cactus Avenue.and utilize
shared parking with the place of worship to the east. The adjacent property to theleshis zoned
R-2 and includes a proposed divided road entrance on the Aphrodite Street aljgnment dorth of
Cactus Avenue. Aphrodite Street is a private street that will be shared and provide enfry access
to the school on the north side of the buildings in the later phases. The prbperty ogrlatcd since
1998 as a gravel pit and is also currently used for drainage purposes. The applicant\s working
with Public Works and has processed a conditional letter of map revis{on 1o rpeise the food zone
category of the property. In order to develop the site, the applicgrt heddsAC
gravel pit to accommodate future sport fields that will be used b
currently in the area of 100 feet below the surroundi
residential properties.  According 1o the applicant,
approximately 30 feet below the surrounding residegtial pmf“ 4
school facilities. The school bmldmgs are proposed to\be located on ) the 260 iem ws&a by 630
foot deep clevated bench portion of the property adjaceht to Cactus“Avenue. Parking for the
school 1§ located north and east of the campus, The schod| is shafpg a parking lot to the east
with Hope Baptist Church. The propo aya unpcludes 7 odular\puildings constructed and
used for classrooms and administration(dtfices durl the fire 3 phasts of development. The
modular buildings will be located in elevaied bench.arca kx;{d exts,f’dmg 450 feet north of
Cactus Avenue. The modular buildings ate 36 from thc\quxh line and 60 feet from
the west property line. Al of thf: modular uiidi LR Ei bﬁ mpiam wrth pennaﬂem buildings by
phase 4. The permanent buildings will be locatdd” t froprthe south property line and 10
feet from the west properyy line. THs Phasell site plan %@ temporary construction driveway
access from Cactus Aycnue, located 45 feet ast of ghe adgacen& private strect access (Aphrodite
Street alignment). /f he i@v\si twn dnveu/K rcq&rcs approval of a waiver of development

standards due tc; te addiffonal dccesy point which doés not meet the required 150 foot se;)amtton

from the exzsn , privatd, sfreet, e temporary construction driveway access is

removed during phase 3 of construction, TK;"

Landsefping ‘ \ T

The app mant shows lahdscaping, associated with the private school facilities and a 15 foot

edestr dvea N the north side of Caetus Avenue. The sport fields are significantly
e sury mding csidbptif property and only include a few trees shown on the south side

' ; zmums In Qrder to mxmrmze vemcai mlpact on the res:dences

Elwagwns
Phase 14 ﬂoor/;ﬁans and elevations show a 47 fool by 60 foot, 14 foot high flat roof modular

building (wy#i in Phase 1a and 1h) with decorative parapet wall, full brick veneer fagade on the
south face (long side) of the building (Cactus Avenue side). The 17 foot high entry includes a
hip roof supported by round decorative columns, The west face (shori side) of the modular
building has painted modular siding and exterior HVAC units.
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Phase 1b includes two, 47 foet by 60 foot flat roof modular buildings and the remaining northern
half of Phase la modular building. Each building hes & painted modular exterior and HVAC
units on the outside of each building. / \

Phase Ic includes 4 additional 47 foot by 60 foot modular buildings with simil; vy architpdture as
Phase 1b. All modular bujldings are 14 feet high at the flat roof and 17 fpel i:ugh @ ‘the entry
Feature,

Phases 2, 3, and 4 includes a building built in phases next fo C’- l
building is 4 floors, 54 feet in height, platform on column er :
Decorative rectangular and circular (3™ floor) multiple pane \wndaWj anti mul&pﬁ : wali riurns
adding 8 variety of depth to the south face of the building, Decorptive balusters ark attacheli to
the north face of the building, with all. sxdes ineluding ew’ésed fte roefihg and painted expef:
insulation and finish (EIFS) walls. R 4 ya / ¥
N \~ _
Phases 3 and 4 include a 2 story 30 foot high building with similar z{ﬁiﬁecmre as Phase 2, All
modular builidings will be removed at the begjaning of cons r\uetinn ] ':{\ Phase 4
S

Phase § includes 4 3 story 46 foot hiph | {xémg iac\e?*m between buildi k&s 1 and 3. The primary
access and rain entry fagade faces west und ﬁﬁb\u‘tldmmcmd& sjm; architecture as Phases

Jand 4.

Phase 6 includes a large 2 glory-82 fﬁat in h buiMing with & prixture of horizontal and vertical
mctanguﬁar windows. 1hée wli: m locate {Msn the’north side fagade of the building,

Phase 6 is the norther/most bmkhng sxmzl architecture to Phase S with the ¢xception

-of window orxentm/m an /m‘aié}
Phase 7 mcludas\h& adﬁlﬁkw/f bfa seéaaam? the northern most multiple use building.

——

Pionr Pl ans. NN
Phase 1 \fs 20 20 square feet oT/moduIar bmidings {7 modular buildings), including
adm;mstrax: pre-kinderpanen, and clas :
» adds _;_ 2 ’%86 diﬁg and remom 2 modular buildings. Phase 2 includes

® a\?hase 4 qdffs a 22,5’18 square f‘wt addition to complete the building facing Cactus
Avenuganother 8,860 square foot multiple purpose building addition; and removal of the

ingifiing 3 modular buildings. Phase 4 is anticipated to begin during year 5 of the
devcio;)mam

¢ Phase 5 adds a new 20,520 square foot, 3 story performing arts elasstoom building.

» Phase 6 adds a new 37,150 square foot addition for a gymnasium and theater to the
northern multiple purpose building (1% story).
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* Phase 7 adds a 12,660 square foot 2™ story addition to complete the multiple purpose,
gymnasium, and theater building on the north side of the campus.

The Capstone School will include & total of 161,627 square feet and 4 }r{/ du%a upon
completion,

:&nggge /

Signage is not a part of this request,

Applicant’s Justification <\/ /\

The site has been operating a temporary batch plant, reey;:lm ‘el pit since\1 998 pe?\ e

1320-98, The batch plan operations have ceased and
approximately 800,000 cubic yards of fill 10 accommodate f
fload control improvements are made and pad sites for ui Iding

_:c . will need, to import
sport\fields aften upspam

The applicant was appmveé for a school at this site on Pebmary 2008 with UC-1299-07. The
use permit expired in 2012 and the applica now requasting a design review for g private
school. The school will serve pre-kinde Nngh 12 grade 81 xdcms School drop-off
times are between 8:30 am. and 9:00 afm. and pxck»hamnes tween Y30 p.m. and 4:00 pm.
Construetion of the school will take placd in p\ﬁgg}n g ;e IOTALY maduiar buildings (1a),

a;ctmm;simtwe buﬁdmg (Ia), tempomry mpdulaf chissroor bui v, B, and C (1b), intended
D,E,F, ?i G, to support a total of 450

Pt ases, and will be 3 to 4 stories,
mcmdmg 8 hbrary Th/a/medular ildingy are mxi “b be removed after 5 years during
Phase 4. . .

The proposed schbol is Igatedgdja nt to the Eopwﬁapnst Church property. The applicant and
¢hurch have a shared p g W\ﬁ (e parking located west of the Hope Baptist

Chureh The schao will primazily use the shared parking area during the week, while the church
Y dyring the\s\&ek x/

\

’ Action | Date
// -‘ ~
ET-18 OO"’M | Sixth|extension of time for use permits allowed a | Approved | March

C-209) j temppeary concrete batch plant, additions to an | by BCC | 2019
exx ing temporary sand and gravel mining !
- K | opferation and related uses | |
UC-2893-96 /ﬁqﬁh extension of time for use permits allowed a | Approved | February
(ET-01¢ -«I/Y temporary concrete batch plant, additions to an | by BCC | 2017
existing temporary sand and gravel mining
‘ | operation and related uses ,v

UC-2093-96 | Fourth extension of time for use permits allowed a | | Approved | December
(ET-0138-12) | temporary concrete batch plant, additions to an | | | by BCC | 2012

existing temporary sand and gravel mining |
J operation and related uses ]

e o T

e
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Prior Land Use Requests

B U HTNI——

| Application | Request. Action | Date
1Numb¢r IR S 1.
UC-209396 | Third extension of fime for use perxmt;& “allowed 2 Approved ¢ Octa
(ET-0144-10) ftcmpnrmy conerete: batch plant, additions to an | by ch;;/ 2
j existing temporary sand and gravel mining| |
operation and related uses / i
| UE-0074-10 | Place of worship 'fﬁpngveé Murc}
' by P 20
"UC-1299407 | First extension of time for a school with a 1394." ] ,\;:spf)mve&\ Mare
L{ET-0020-10) |review _ bfoZ‘ 2000\
; UC-1299-07 | School with & design review A | Kebru

b o WO = : — — // e
AG-0113-06 | A report submitted to the BCC on FE\MA sta\\s /l'(r R

|

. .| the site
UC-3093°96 | Second exfension of fime fm} — | p— g d Juiy 2004
(ET-0167-04) | temporary concrete batel t, additions to ar
| existing teraporary \\g;*avct \q:mmg
I Qp&mhonﬁn& related | »ss 1N
UC-2093-95 | First extension of timd for fs ] "(pproved | Tune 2003

861(311!&{}\; o

(ET-0042-03) | i temporary conercte balch p

byBCC |

| existing - temporary gd a\g ~gravel mu?nng ! |
| operationefid related us Al |
| ZC-1735-00 | Reclassified from n\ff to R}z zoning’™ Held  at | April 2001
! PC
ZC-1320-98 | Lftabixsk@j ng on a sweJ' \ Approved | Noverber
e . h _IbyBCC 1998 |
UC-2093-96 \*‘se persils to alfew mry congrete batch | Approved | February |
Ved-< dmons 1o’an existing temporary ;'bymc 1997
ping operation including |
equ ment stm*age and stockpiling areas
j and\incijental cduipment with variances to permit s
| previous? ap}? ved privately funded below grade
\ - smun\waw‘, etention basin, and permit a batch
\ \ \plant, la sand and gravel operation and incidental ,
N - / 'uses jor & period of 10 years where only permitted !
N\ for 5/ mexirmmm of 2 vears , N '.
VC- %’5.—95 I~)1’st extension of ime o review the constriction Appmved < Qctﬁbet
: (ET-0857-98) Vof a privately funded below grade storm water | by PC | 1998
o g i E detention basin - expired L
VC-1377295 t Firstextension of time for a privately funded below | Approved | October
1 (ET-0356-98) | prade storm water detention bagin and a temporary | by PC | 1998
(| gravel operation - expired S
VE-1855-95 | Vaniance for the construetion of a privately funded | Approved | December
| below grade storm water detention basin - expired | bvPC 1995 |
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Prior Land Use Requests
' Application | Request | Action | Date
Number 1 | A
VC-1377-95 | Variance for a privately funded below grade storm | Approved /September
water detenfion basin and a temporary sand and | by PC /
gravel operation with incidental equipment storage ,
and stackpiling - expired ' <

Surrpunding Land Use v
[ | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District lsﬂoMnd Use -
' North | Residential Suburban (up to & | RUD,R-2, & P-F y Qv:y family n)%!cnn &
du/ac) Y veloped
South | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-E,R-2, & &/( @gele/ fangily residoptia
dufacy &  Commercial e}
Neighborhood AN ‘
East | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | P-F Undﬁlapad & a place of
du/ac) N worshi
West Rzmdanﬁal High (from 8 to 18 ,a’-z \ ‘\\Single fmily residential

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL; ,
The applicant shall demonstrate that the plop

30, ,/4\\

’x
Analysis

Current Plannin OE/
Waiver of Devel em

p¢ burden of proof to establish that the proposed
Sy showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the

g syclépment standards request will not be affected in a
. The mwnt and ;mrposa of 8 waiver. qf dwelogmcnt standards is to

:ted time for use, aﬁd adequate arch;testural features. The elevaﬁons depmt
nedular and permanent building architecture that vary greatly in design and

ol finishes. The proposed schaal development will not be unsightly or undesirable
and will comply with public facility zoning, when considering the design and phasing plan. A
total of 34 feet of landscaping and the private street will separate the school site from the
neighborhood to the west, which meets the 2:1 setback (with an intense landscape buffer)
required for commercial development.
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Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards
Staff cannot support the applicant's request for a femporary driveway on Cactus Aycnue to be
lacated directly adjacent to the entry street into the de;velapmg residential subdiising to the
west, The potential for accidents due 10-Targe trucks using the temporary drivewdy and Plocking
gight lines of vehicles exiting the residential subdivision and having tummg&aﬂmt; vith those
vehicles is. a safety concern, I}utiag initia} discussions between stafl and'the developers of the
residential site and the school site, it was made clear by the apphaanr&ﬁzai the residiptial street
would be used for the large trucks to access the gravel pit. Staff is ab{e tcymmrt tha \{glans but
cannot support the additional driveway being requested, /

\

This destgnz review represents the maximum grade Mem., algrg \the bound: eLfﬁus

application. This information is based on preliminarycdaia o Q:t thé wm}»t case scenavje, Staff

will - continie to evaluate the site through the technicyl studlé’x’ requiréd for this applm&twn

Approval of this application will not prevent staff from) s:gumng off alternate design to meet

Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous inymvaI X
\

N
‘_f ' \ AN

Staff Recommendation \ é
Approval of the design reviews; denial oﬁ Waavg{ of. devthriseﬁi‘ﬁtwdﬁ .
N N
Gr Co imigsion fi nds\gm the application is consistent
i i thaC mpxhewe Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

If this request is approved, the Board and
with the standards and ;)urpue-e—c%n\mnﬁ rate

the Nevada Revised statg:é' "\
PRELIMINARY m/ﬁ"‘jnm INS: &
Current Plannin e 9 \,
If a;:pmveci‘ 7

review.as a pztlitiiﬂlmu fw s}gmﬁman’f changes to plans;

'-»*Cemﬁeat of L cupanc\anéfar Blisiness license shall not be izsued without final zoning
,”f inspection, \ \ \

/" » Applsant is visy ya substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
' \wmant\{cmal o ads nditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
\ depied if the profject has not commeneed or there has been no substantial work towards
completign w:;t}&n the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2
years‘»nf"ap;sr al date or it will expire.

Puisli;c g m*ks Development Review
Diirjage study and compliance;
« Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
» Replace the temporary access driveway with full offisite improvements once it is no
longer needed for trucks to access the gravel pit,
Traffic study and compliance;
Pull offisite improvements,
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+ Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

approvals. AN
pp: A
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) p.
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request haseen confpleted for

this project; fo email sewerlocation/écleanwaterteam.com and reférence PQC Tracking
#0460-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contribytions exceedink CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TABICAC; )
APPROVALS: d
PROTESTS: f,.»’
APPLICANT: BILL WADLEY \

CONTACT: LINDSAY BROWN, KAEMPFER CROWELL, ;

DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV ?‘x \
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LAND USE APPLICATION DA

' 6 CLARK COUNTY COMPREMENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
o SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

O TEXT AMENDMENT (1A) DATEFILED: 3 /0~ 202%  spp nuMBER: DR-20-017]
e PLANNER ASSIGNED: asicac: £v fevppis e
R s ACCEPLH i;S“ TABICAC MTG DATE:L-]S_ tme: §pn
£ NONCONFORMING (42C) Fee: O FC MEETING DATE:
¢ = & seomeeTmGDaTE:S~6 [ om
N BT 0 £ |commssoner: MN _ zoneraeine:
O VARIANCE vG) emvfs;? P PLANNED LAND USE: _
L WANVER OF DEVELOPMERT PUBLIC W‘W NOYIFICATION vaaﬁ__m \'@
STANDARDS (WS} TRALS? ‘v@ pena? Y/)  LETTER DUE DATE:
: ; ERIAL BY: MENCEICOMPLETE:
¢ DESIGNREVIEW (DR} APPROVALIDENIALBY: ____ com
£ PUBLIC HEARING NAME: Capstone Christian §c'hool_ |
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) g city: Las Vegas STATE: W ze; B9119
T SYREET NAME/ TELEPHONE: (?62;) 53?~33&4 CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) nfo@capstonechristial
. mmss 1045 F’ﬂ#ﬂs Airport 0. Ste 110
~ i crry: Las Vegas srave: NV__zip, 89119
C ANNERATION _ gz ? : '
sy nshii T aniche ~3394 CELL._
L EXTENSION OF TIME £1; :
naug: Bob manmr
. APPL m 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. | 'y
APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} | cy: Las Vegas state: NV __ zip: 89135
mwmz (?33} 782-7000 CELL:
TORTGINAL APFLICATION # | er@Kenviaw.com REF CONTACY ID#:

ABSESSOR'S pARcEL NumBeRis: _{ 11— &1~ Gc,\ Q 2\, [1-11-us-CZe
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: NEC of E. Caclus Ave. and Amigo Street
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Private Christian K-12 School

it w»iu SRt Swalt 803 3By H8E (3, e ol b oveseris) oF second on B Tax Rolls of B priporly menived i Svs SERIGEN0N, oF (8. are) SINaAMEE Quilked 1o

et thin WpoRcstun wntise St County Godke: Mmmwwwmwwwav«ww% ¥ piang. wawmmw FE 3R % SERWRtES B By
conisinel haren 86 I 88 THESACES uB IAC Coment b The Best of ary Bnowiedr Bnd beief. anc mwmwm s, Spplicaron myust be cotuplele 843 Jutirmty
bk & hosnng tan bicconheied 8 Wl ske puitocre o Clacd County Eompemte o Purning Dop % o &5 dosiurine ¥ alir W preenises and B WD any iequed
mmudm;b%w&%&»immwwwwoﬂ

%_ ﬂg [ %,-,ZL// Mark Whelchel - President
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

sTATE OF &{.’E‘w 2 0f :
COUNRTY OF

LGP

»mmmmmwyxw G SSTSTUINN L0 20 o 70
oy

e
mﬁwvui ,..w-”: f al g _z"'L\f

NOTE: mmmmﬁwam(m@m; POWEr O atiomey o1 SIRaLee 0CLIENBUGH S EQUFBS 1 (e aprlcan! Bndlor properly GwRer
is 8 Corporation, parinership. ust. or provides ignature in  representalive capacily
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i Bt e
¥ L B4 b KNk Orvg
oATAN B 430
S LS Vagas My SR33%
J Ts L IGR YOO
{RrOWELL i L)
REHC OFPFICE
Arrorves At Law 60 Weit Libanty Stiems
i Svite 750
s, NY $0501
Tt TPENSE 90
Faxr 78 327 201y
EARSON CITY OFFICE
H10 West Faurth Slreet

Lanson Clty NV 89752
Tt ?ml‘&

March 12, 2020 Fax 175 282 0757

IAS VEGAS OFFICE

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 8, Grand Central Parkway

1* Floor

Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter - Design Reviews for a Pre-K through 12" grade private
school
Capstone Christian School
APN’s: 177.27-801-621 and 177-27-401-028

To Whom It May Concem:

This office represents the property owner and Applicant, Capstone Christian School (the
“Applicant™), in the above referenced matter. The proposed property is located north of Cactus
Avenue and east of Amigo Street. The property is more particularly described as Assessor’s
Parcel Numbers 177-27-801-021 and 177-27-401-028, The applicant is requesting a 1) design
review for relocation of an already approved school on a portion of the subject site; and 2) a
design review to increase the finished grade above 18",

By way of background, the Applicant was approved for & school on this site in February of
2008 via UC-1299-07. An extension of time was approved in March of 2010 via ET-0020-10.
That application expired in 2012. The Applicant is now requesting a new design review for the
school. The proposed private school will be for Pre-K students though 12 grade. School drop
off times will be 8:30am to 9:00am and pickup times will be 3:30pm to 4:00pm. The proposed
school will be completed in phases. Phase one will consist of temporary modular buildings.
Phase la will include an administrative building (bldg. A), phase 1b will include additional
modular buildings (bidg. A, B, & C) to support 200 students and phase ¢ will include additional
buildings (bldg. D, E, F, & G) to support a fotal of 450 students. The permanent buildings will
then be built in 6 additional phases. The buildings will be three stories totaling 46 feet in height
with the first phase of building one 10 be four stories to accommodate a library, The library will
total 54 feet in height. The Applicant is requesting a temporary construction entrance just east of
the residential community entrance on Cactus Road. The site has been operating as a temporary
batch plant, recycling and gravel pit since 1998, This use was approved via 2C-1320-98. The
batch plant operations have now ceased and the Applicant will need to import approximately
800,000 cubic yards of dirt to fill the gravel pit {detention basin] in to order to build the sport
fields as soon as upstream flood improvements have been completed. The Applicant is
requesting this temporary construction entrance so as to not bring truck traffic in on the paved

25165809 1 docs Lharaier
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March 12, 2020
Page 2

entrance being shared with the neighbors for safety and in order to continue being a “good
neighbor™.

The Applicant is requesting a design review to increase the finished grade above 18" As
stated above, the area where the future sports fields will go has been operating as a temporary
recycling and gravel pit since 1998, The fill for the sports fields and the buildiag pad will exceed

18" and therefore this design review is appropriate and necessary.

The proposed project is located adjacent to the newly constructed I-kxpc Baptist Church
(“Hepe ). The Applicant and Hope have a shared parking agreement. This is beneficial to both
parties as the schools parking lot use will be mainly during the week and Hope's parking lot use
will be mainly during the weekend. The 8' landscape buffer on each side of Hope and
Capstone’s property line will be removed. Due to the shared parkmg agreement, the parking for
the school is abutting up to the parking for the church and removing the landscape buffer will
provide a better flow for foot traffic through the parking lot,

‘The applicant has worked with adjacent neighbors and with the operators of the church and
all are in support of the proposed school as well as allowing the existing operations to continue
until the upstream flood facilities allow the completion of the Cactus basin and the sports fields.

We thank you in advance for your time and consideration of this matter, If you have any
questions or concerns, please fee! free to contact me or my Paralegal, Lindsay Brown at 702-
792-7000,

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL
" Rehack %G&%%&M
Bob Gronaver
RIG/Iab
FHI6809 T doox Sea0N S
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07/22720 BCC AGENDA SHEET ;

SIGN PLAN CACTUS AVE/DEAN MARTIN DR
(TITLE 30) yd f
PUBLIC HEARING A

APP. m&m&mmgscmnow OF REQUEST / 5
WAIVI DEVELOPMEN ARDS to redixagry’ﬁas\e wgﬁﬁack or 8 prpposed
-ﬁ'eestandmg sign to anghtmf-way X k

DESIGN REVIEWS for a comprehensive sign plan for m{ fﬁilyeﬁng Da ﬁ:eas mcimg ‘s'f
and 2) wall signs in aanjunetim with an approved convén
vehicle wash on 1.6 acres ina C-1 (Local Business) Z« nm

Generally located on the southwest comer of Cactus k\x enue and, Sean Martin Drive within
-Entergmss J.Elaifjd {For possibie action) /\\ . .

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-32-101-029

> QEN%@:W @AN (UP'TO 8 DU/AC)
S8
m('mmtm \
/l‘rwse Deseciption

Generyl Summyry B

\ . \{m.ﬁddncss 3165 WY Cactus Avenue
\\ * Silkg Acrepge: 1/6
{ f@m Type: £ oniprehensive sign pla:i

Eﬁgm\ f'/

( 1g was approved on this site by action of NZC-0292-17, ‘which included use petmits;
waivers ofdevelopment standards, and a design review for & new convenience store with a
gasoline station and an automated vehicle wash, NZC-0292-17 was approver} with a condition
for a design review s a public hearing for lighting and signage. A use permit and design review
(UC-19-0700) for & vehicle maintenance (smog check) along with modifications to the retail
store énd lighting was approved in October 2019.
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Site Plang
The approved plans for the site consist of 3 structures; a convenience store with attached retail
and vehicle wash (ﬁae main structure), a canopy over the fuel pump islands, and a siog station
kiosk. The convenience store with attached retail and vehicle wash is centrally bcaf
site facing Cactus Avenue to the north and set back 41 feet from the west proferty lipd
feet from the south property line. The convenience store tenant spave is lgefated appfoximately
81 feet from the west property line and the vehicle wash is located over61 feet ffom the west
property line (meeting the previously approved 61 foot separation, s 20-0292—1 :
pumps and canapy are located on the northern portion of the site
west property line and 43 feet from the north property line, ’E'he
fuel pump islands with fueling stations for 16 vehicles. A

driveways, 1 each on Cactus Avenue and Dean Martin I}n}t/

1 aﬁﬂﬂ

ss tothe site ;sgo

The proposed signage consists of 5 wall signs and | /fros st%%rf sign” The le the
freestanding sign is located on the northeast comer of the site atMhe ingefsection of Dean Martin
Drive and Cactus Avenue and is set back zero feet fsom the right-of-way spandrel of the
intersection. The plans show 4 of the wall signs on the nogth side'of the facility facing Cactus
Avenue and the fifth wall sign is on the gést sidenof the facility faciny Dean Martin Drive. No
signage is depicted on the western of southemn *ssc@s of “ie t‘amitz&, which face existing

residential developments, \\ \\ >
. N
Signage \ &

The plans depict the freestapding sign as biing 354eet u;%}bf’;ﬂm an area of 220 square feet,
The signage on this str)u;)dxe w;ii m;xst ofithe Cirelg K lo@d for the convenience store/gasoline

i py dovers 8
videdhby 2

station, digital displayx for fuel pricek, and lenant pénels for the car wash and future tenants of
the retail space con&czegw’o the con cxawmi store 'I”he freestanding sign is located within a
tandscaped area 6n the Qorthpdst cofner of the sige in the area of the radius spandrel for the
intersection of Dban Martly Drive and Tnews Yvénue. The freestanding sign is adjacent to the
property lme!nght\ﬁ'gay line bw: is set bl approximately 10 feet from the back of the

sxdewalk )mmm\he mﬁw@
Y

plans depwt 2' ' f t waﬁgns are for the Circle K Convenience store/gasoline station,
HEn ly il 1mated metaf cabmats wzth vmyk graphiss The ﬁrst of thase

: orth sxcfe: of the bmidmg facing Cactu& Avmua The se:md sign is

ol the eabt sf de of the building fucing Dean Martin Drive with an area of approximately
22\square et/ The ;iians show the location for 3 additional wall signs on the northwestern
corny of the'bu 11{&9% facing north toward Cactus Avenue. These signs will be between 22.5

The apphcant indicates that the setback reduction for the freestanding sign is necessary due to
the excessive right-of-way dedication for the spandrel area for the rights-of-way of Cactus
Avenue and Dean Martin Drive. To meet the required setback for the freestanding sign and
allow for proper on-site fraffic circulation the site would have to be redesigned at great expense,
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which would be & hardship for the developer, The proposed wall signage is consistent with
similar businesses within the county,

p
Prerand UseRequests _ pd \ I
[ Application | Request Actiaﬁ Pate |
i Number ! B e ]
| W8-19-0844 | Eliminated screenmg ‘equirements and modified an ; Appmve§ Janwy [

dpproved counvenience store with a gasoline staum by BCC \ 2020 |
. . |andvehiclewash b
UC-19-0700 | Vehicle maintenance (smog check) and desxg.:yé\ v%/ ppr}wed ! ¢ fmﬁer {

for modifications to retail center and fighting” by BCK, |20 '
V8-19-0035 | Vacated and abandoned portion of nght- ,‘ ,eway m Apprava gioar ;i
\{1\ PC 1

v _| Dean Martin Drive
‘WS-18-0058 | Modified convenience store with: g{b\olme sbs\u(m ami Approved | May
vehiclewash / by BCC 12018

| NZC-0292.17 i Reclassified the site from R*E to ¢ \ zoning 4nd Appmvzd +July
[ lincluded use permits, mwivers of vaelop?xent by BCC izcl’?

standards, and a design réview ‘ra( a convenignce store |

| with a gasoline e‘tgtwn\and an alxtmﬂw\ed vehi! ble wash \
il
Surrounding Land Use ‘ : -
T?Ianneﬁ ed Land Use Category | Zoni @5 Land Use
North | Commercial Genenﬂ”_‘ \ ’m fa ‘onvenience store wilh gasa!me
| | \ /| station & vehicle wash
"South | Residenti jlf‘ﬁb }w\@p to\s B';-E\ _ (f 1 ‘Undeveloped approved multiple |
| dw/ac) family residential development |
East | Residerial Me\s!\anv(b’ dﬁac\ R~E / Undeveloped |
__«_M__‘_ta 14 dw'ng) LI . '
West Resmenha\Snbwb n}.{uﬁ@ 8 y’ Single family residential |
L Ldurack ~

site and t’he"surr\kmdmg Nia are located within » Public Facilities Needs Assessment
«!A)m

STA\ ms m/Ap
'he app cant 5 f &7:15% that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

Ana\m sis
{fumm Plannv g

ing Y6 T;ﬂe 363 the applwaat shaiz have t&é buxden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is- appwpnatc far its exrstmg location by showing that the uses vf'the area adjacent 1o the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will nof be affected in 8
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development stndards is to
modify a deveinpmem standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standaed, may justify an alternative.
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Staff has no objection to the design of the freestanding sign; however, staff does have concerns
about the proposed setback reduction. The applicant states the setback reduction is necessary
due to the additional right-of-way dedication taken for the spandrel at the street jgtersection.
Staff can support a reduction to the required setback if the applicant can provide Mﬁm cation to
warrant such a request. The additional right-of-way dedication was taken to aljetw for fiture off-
site mlpmvmems for this intersection. Staff is concerned with the proposed close proximity of
the sign to these future off-site improvements. The request to reduce thé proposéd setback to
zero feet from a right-of-way is excessive and staff does not support ; sfich requests. \Staff finds
that l‘hﬁ apphcant has not pmvxded a suﬁicwnt justification 1o warr i, this apfiroval ant believes

) with a 'xeduced ketback,
but still pmvxde some separaumt betwsen the sxgn and the ;: pcﬁy ine. Therelpre, staff,does
not support the requested setback reduction and cmo%/{uppo;t/ the design of\this sigh as

proposed with the requested setback reduction. y’/\\ 7’
L R 2 #

Design Review #2 \ ‘v

The pmposed wall signage is consistent with wall srgﬁf ge used fif this type of commercial
development in the County. The proposed aignag y from existing residential
development in this area and staff can suppé

Staff Recommendation \
Approval of design review #2; denial of be wéihv\of &M&Wﬂds and design review

#1.

/
If this request is approved! the Bo andio‘y ﬂomrﬁis n Mweds that the application is consistent
with the standards ang urpose en rateci‘gx the mprehenswe Magter Plan, Title 30, and/or
| Statugee )

PRELIMINARY, srwﬁs}émm

Current P ing\ K

If aymvaé \
Applicant i$advised thay a substantial changc in circumstances or regulations may
,W“?a;;t dema or ddded co dmons to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
( deniedf the project nat commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
\ ympletign within the {ime specaﬁed and that this application must commence within 2
\ yeu\s of ;prov date or jt will expire.

Publjc Wori}i; - Deyélopment Review
* \No commgeit,

Water Reclamation Distriet (CCWRD)
¢ Nocomment.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:
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APPLICANT: BOUQUET, INC | |
CONTACT: CHRISTINA SPARKS, NATIONAL SIGNS, 3830 ROCKBOTTOM STREET,
NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89030 e
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LAND USE APPLICATION
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

/A

Yeveo SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION
pATEFILED; D~ 28-20 spp.numeer: WS-R2- 0230
TEXT AMENDMENT (TAj PLANNER ASSIGNED: /2 TaBicac: £ néojmrm _
PONE GHANGE ACCEPTED BY: _ t@ia TABICAC WG DATE: F1 - mime: € ©
7 CONFORMING (20) FEE: &/4 15 %= PC MEETING DATE: ™
£ NONCONFORMING (NZC) e | cHECK® ~ BCC MEETING DATE: _(-22.__ X/7
USE HERYY VC) £ | commssioner: T zonesaerre: C1 Mo RE
T DVERLAY(S)? *— PLANNED LAND usE; £- =
: SanCEn PUBLIC HEARINGT D/ N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: {529 SIGN?Y IN
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT AILS? Y [ - - N LETTER DUE DATE:
STANDARDS (ws) 4" 5 TReLST VG SFUANZY . - LETERDOR BATE:.-
_ APPROVALIDENIALBY: . COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
x DESIGN REVIEW (DR) jo o ‘ B : - —- e - —
M PUBLIC HEARING NANE:; % M; ul 4’ e -
st i \DDRESS: __ 185 Tewmple 170 . . .
[ ADMINISTRATIVE % » _@mﬁ? " {"’f’;‘”" e : V7 ze 8
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) Y CITY: _Las Vou, stave: A/ aw: ¥l
NUMBERING CHANGE (8C) EMAfL: Kulaesdi @ b o] 1 Lomn
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (W) NAME: [, sgdel e,
o o L) S E laporess:. 455 Toool View O
(CRIDAL I LCa O 8 lemv Lo Venor ‘ STATE: &V zipe 2910
. ANWA@W &J TELEPHONE: N;@Z" 3T I ,/»‘ _,j. ari? ?
REQUEST (ANX) g [ TRLEPHONE: 1 M =GRl _ L ,"E K&
EMAIL: _ Sulasaql gl (et REF CONTACT ID#:
I EXTENSION OF TIME (E7) — _
e {+4 il "‘ ‘l t'" P 2 A PRI N e -t "
ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g G20 Ror WRoTVOM STeE
i APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) § TY: ) , AM oA srate: WY ze: 890%0
e I o e L P Y ST
R SERUICRDONY) 8 | EmaiL: Rfchboavep 3O pgh COMREF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S):

177+ 8Lt~ 0| 025

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: _ 3268w, (ucknr Lar @ar, #V €14t
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

{: We) the undersignad swear and say st {t am; We are} iha owner(s) of rested on the Tax Rofls of the (riperty wiveived in his application, or (am. are} oiherwise quaitied o
initiate: this application under Clark County Code: that the miormation on The stfachet legal destription, ol pians. ant drawngs sfached heralo, and 8l the-stplaments an answers
corained herely ore in all respects tuk ang coreect (o the st of my knowlsdge ang bellef, and the undersigned pndsrsiands at this applcation must be complelaand acourate
bafore o hsating can b comtucied. {f, Wel alio autbarize the Clamk County Comprelwnsive Plarriing Depsriment, or its disignee. fo enter the prenvses. and t nstall sny requied
signs on sald propenty for - purpase of advising the public of the propesed apslicatinn. ) '

[ :
;__111'? {"/'wt.ivx o ah\f}»_iﬁl’; ég\_f”a

Property Owner {Signature)* Property Owner (Pring _

stareor  INEV . perty ) CAROLINA ROMERD

COUNTY OF N{;}fpgyp{;ggb i
{BATE) . ~ STATE OF NEVADA

L2547 My Commission Expirss: 4-18-2020
' Cartificate No: 16:2531+1

*ROTE: Cozpas;te-deelaiaﬁgn of auftiofity {or equivalent), pawer of aftermay, or signatute documentation is roquited if the applicant endfor property owner

L L A AC: (1769830 2 ¥ DR -

is-acorporation; padnership, rust. or provides signature in a representative capatity
PH lybly / Soypna
U WAL - OBYY £

PB-O08 3



NATIONAL
=2x:SIGNS

*New Technology, OlduFashioned Service™
ic# 0083440

wwrw.signslv com NV Cenfractors L

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Ceistral Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

May 10, 2020
RE: Design Review and Waiver of Standards - Justification Letter

Please accept this letter as a formal request for a Design Review and Waiver of Standards
for the "Circle K" at 3265 W. Cactus Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89141 . APN # 177-32-101-029
located at the Southwest corner of Cactus and Dean Martin.

The Pole sign height meets allowable County Code of 35" as it exceeds the 200" required from the
houses to the West, and is needed / required to bring attention to the property as the 15 Freeway is
located East of the site with regards to visibility. The site also fronts Cactus which has vehicles
traveling at a high rate of speed.

We are requesting a Waiver of Standards with regards to the Pole Sign Setback, as the owner gave the
County back a significant ROW of nearly 20 feet. Standard County set back is 10' from the leading edge
of the sign to the propesty line. In this case the faces of the sign face East / West, The signage is also
required to be placed 2’ inside a curbed planter bed. From the original property line, the leading edge of
the sign faces now sits back at 20'-6" which is over twice what would have normally been required.

Client is requesting a waiver for a zera foot setback from the new adjusted property ling, as without it,
he would have an approximate setback of 30' from the eriginal property line. This setback would cause
a major problem with regards to Parking and On-site Traffic Circulation on the property, not to mention
the construction revisions and monetary loss that would be incitrred.

Thank You

Gram Bodeen
Brian Baker

V.P, Director of Sales
National Signs

(702) 328-1222
3830 Rockbottom St. Office: 702-645-6444
M. Las Vegos, NV 89030 Fox: 702-645-1178

Page 2 of 2



07/22/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET 8
UPDATE

MULTIPLE FAMILY FORD AVE/B{RVIN ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING o
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-20-0141-CLIFFSIDE HOLDINGS CO LP:

Zone 1o R— (Agattmem Ra&;dcntia! Dmmet} anc.
WAT LOPMENT STANDARDS for the oilalv;r{g 1 reduced yest parking;

Gt {‘?‘W
\

‘Generally located on the northwest comer oflord Avenu and Pa‘mn Street within Enterprise
(description on filg). MN/jvm/id (For pswﬁ»le a?:mn)

‘.

3‘)' 'elremnata mh melosm, "3) reduced approach
géememcs

e N m 3 e ii=ag \ D
RELATED INFORMATION: \ \ N,
APN: \V
177-17-701-016 2
1. Allow 4 gliest pafking # dceﬁviwre i ;Jﬂl' g spaces are required per Table 30. 60-1 (a

71.4% redyction). N,
2 Elumnate lm\sh emzlosur_;- an& aﬁaw foy cufbsuie trash pwkmp

222 1 (a 73;3 % reducm;n}
fveway thyoat depth to 9 feet, 3 inches where 25 feet is the minimum
Uniforin Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 63% reduction).
Yriveda{ width to 23 feet, 6 inches lip of gutter to lip of gutter where
32 feet h of gutter o lip of gutter is required (& 26.6% reduction).

e Sits Address: N/A
¢ Site Acreage: 1.3
o Number of Lots/Units: 16
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Density (dw/ac): 12.3

‘Project Type: Multiple family

Number of Stories: 2

Building Height: 27 feet, 6 inches

Open Space Required/Provided: 1,600 square feet/1,600 square feet
Parking Required/Provided: 32/32 apartments/14/4 guest /

* % @8 =3 5 %

Site
The plans depict a 1.3 acre site at the northwest corner of Ford L Av
four, 4 plexes oriented in an east to west direction lacated on t site. A
26 font, 6 mches wide private drives ﬁmn ?arvin Stm:t

Landscabin ' K\ Va ' /’j
The plans show a 6 foot wide landscape planter behind, an a!tachg&/snﬁawalk on both Parvin
Strcet and Fo:d Avemm In addition, there is-q 6 foot tall Wrought fxon fence with pilasters with

st ictyd is landscaping along the
north and west preperty lines as well as _ tween the entrallyNocated huildings.

Elevations \ ; N\ A

Each of the 4 buildings is 27 feet, 6 mc&{s \with a stucco Oxserior and a concrete tile roof,
There are added mhltecturajx cemen ¥ 2 stope vepcer wainscot, wood shutters, and
decorative coach iamps g will pax::wd‘ desert earth toncs

downstairs great yoom.

\)&/

Floor Plang
Each unit will hﬁf 2n ster mrﬁns and baﬂy} along with a kitchen, laundry room, and a
t

Mﬂt a conforming zone change and the waivers are
Xaf the property.

»

- \
)Surr ndm\and U;\:

Plannad Lan# Use fateg}ém Zoning District | Existing Land Use
\( ommgrcial Tourist [ R-3 Multiple family residential
\/ | |
R :; | |
§ So/q;uﬂe/icial ‘Tourist RT i Mobile home park |
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.
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Analysis

Current Fiamﬁng

Zone Change

Staff finds that this request is canfammg with regard to the allowable uses as ésc::a by the

Enicrpnsa Land Use Plan. The property is-designated Commercial Tourist and the R-2 zoning

district is f:cmpanble with the swrraunding development. Therefore, s}xﬁ' van gipport the
&

proposed zening request. /

Waivers of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proy
request is appmpmm for its-existing location by showing that) -t
property included in the waiver of development standar
subsmt;aﬁy adverse manner. The mrem and ;mrpase {A

Staﬁ canmzsuppnmhe request to reéuce e o te guest b% mg ?‘ 1 14 parking spages to 4
parking spaces. This is a more than a 7 pement reduction, which is sulstantial. In addition, no

parking is allowed on Ford Avenue or l freet WHM mait s it mwc vital that all mqmred
parking be provided onsite; therefore, sta reun% ends denha>
‘Waiver of Development Sta #2

Staff has no mbstantia ebjectmh o ﬁle\ pmpeﬁy i ,fmg the requirement for a trash
enclosure provided that the apphcan} provie a leyér of concurrence from Republic Services
allowing individua /n-sx?éa—s? collegtion. \

e

rewnmtehés denial wf :h\demgn’ : \iiéw

(’ i’ublx Works Devcl ) \}v view
»Wawz 1chve mmem | Standfirds #3
'.‘tai‘f has' ancsm;, tiwt affic on Parvin Street will conflict with the traffic entering or exiting the
muti-family cpimplex/ craazmg safety hazards, The minimum required distance from the

driviway to the intep <ection 1§ intended to. provide a safe transition from pmate property to the
publwc\{\ghbofnw g while reducing the chance for aceidents, Staff vannot support this request.

Waiver oN Yerel opment Standards #4a
Staff cannot support the reduction in the throat depth in that it could result in stacking of vehicles

into Parvin Street. The driveways to each unit adjacent to Parvin Street are too close, which
gcompounds the safety concerns.
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A site 4redesxgn would aliew'for the driveways to meet the minimum standard for driveway
width, therefore staff cannot support the alternative driveway geometrics became «\xs a8 self
imposed hardship,

Department of Aviation *‘ | /

The property lies just outside the AE-60 (60-65 DNL) noise mntyﬁr for the McCarran
International A;rpm't and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and ov;zf—-ﬂzghts Futwre demand
for air travel and airport operations is expected to ingrease significantly Ll County iptends to
continue to upgrade the MecCarran Intemnational Airport mme et tum aix traffic

demand, /

Staff Recommendation \

Approval of the zone change and waiver of dﬁv¢10g§iucn: s%&d&;&ﬁs #%}émal of
‘&

wers of
development standards #1, #3, #4, and the design revie

If this request is approved, the Board and/or nmm.tssmn : ds that\the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose &numm exi/ ter Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes.
- 4
PRELIMINARY STAFF CGN;’E)ITIOI\‘%: W \vf
\ rd
Current Planning \ Vv )
If ap;amveci ’/_\\ , \ R

No Resolution Intem and stiff to ;&epare .;6( ordinance to adopt the zoning;
s Providea lq}(er to ;?a/\q meurrerice by Republic Services of individual trash pickup;
u C‘emﬁcayf,’ of Oné\pamxzv amwxsm&ss H shall not be issued without final zoning
: P
xmpactm
s Ap;shaant advxSed ha
ania or adde‘&co

\
a substam»fai change in circumstances or regulations may
iansA0 an extensmn af time; the exiansmn of time may be

\’ub‘he Works - Development wa&w
\e Dr §mage:/snn;iy nd compliance;
Traffic study shd compliance;
* \ Full off-site"improvements;
ght»f%ay dedication to include 30 feet for Ford Avenue, 30 feet for Parvin Street, and
pefited spandrel, _
o Appbcant is advised that parking is prohibited on both Ford Avenue and Parvin Street.
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Department of Aviation
» Applicant is advised that issuing a stand-alone noise disclosure statement to tiae pmhasm'
or xemer of each res:ﬁmﬁai umt in the pmpased d&vela;;mam and to farv '

mas il it be vt n e fovae shouid the eens wm ave ’the bulldings
purchased or soundproofed. N AN \

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)} 7
B Apﬁheant is advised thet a Point of Connection ( 0C) Tog
this project; to email sewerlocationdicleanwatep€am. c _
#0107-2020 1o obtain your POC exhibit; and tfat flow' \ﬁn Abt
estimates may require another POC analysis.

/'\\\\

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: 8 cards

“-\\.
APPLICANT: ALIK ff H
CONTACT: ALI KXVEH, PLAT! um,\assa

VEGAS, NV s?y
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LAND USE APPLICATION SA

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

‘wwms_z_asjza&:‘_o APp, NUMBER: ZC/WS/OR 20~ 0111
pLANNER AsSioNED: T VY| tasieas: £SO T
L accerten oy, o8B+ TVA__  TABIGAG TG DATE: F//__ TiME: 2:00
PEE 2 DD . PCMEETING DATE: N/

' BOC MEEVING DATE: 7/ B/ 2020
ZONE I AEIRNP:__ [~ &

’g‘s
;g

OVERLAYIS)? PLANNED LAND UsE: _ . T
pusLic HearG Y ﬂmmwumm
TRALS? V() PPNA? Y(IL) LETTERDUE DATE:
M-;;!.‘EEs,‘dg ﬁo‘dug;j o L#
ADDRESS: 1349 Ca/leria Drive, Suite 200 :

g cav: Heudes son stave AU g 8390 [
TELEPHONE: CELL:

|
|

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Card=a / VU Vo

PROJEOT DESCRIPTION: Tows Dok Sz
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Attention;
Clark County

Justification letter

To whom It may concern;

Applicant is pleased to submit the attached application for APN 177-17-701-, This is a conforming zone
change and it is compatible with other developments in the area. Due to the small size of this
property, we are asking for a waiver on the approach distance where 150 is required and throat depth
from Parvin street to the building.

Sincerely,

Ali Kaveh

CIVIL
ENGINEELING

=C -20~014|
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